
Breed Bizz

Tattoo letter for 2018 is F

If you have cattle or embryos for sale please send a 

list to the office so interested parties requesting this 

information can be made aware.

Suggestions, comments, stories, jokes, articles that 

would be of interest in the newsletter are always 

welcome. 

Rates for Placing a Newsletter Advertisement

Business Card Ad. $25.00

Quarter Page Ad. $65.00

Half Page Ad. $125.00

Pre-Approved Stuffers $250.00

Two National Brown Swiss Goals

• Encourage age at first calving at 23 months or less.

• Encourage the increase of production levels for Fat 

at 390 kg and Protein at 330 kg (members should 

aim for a 40 kg increase).

At your convenience please visit us at our web-site:  www.browncow.ca

Registrar Contact Information
Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh

P O Box 610 Brantford, ON, N3T 5R4

For general registry inquires please call 1-855-756-

8300, Annie Cote, Ext 277 or brownswiss@holstein.ca.  

For DNA or genomic testing inquires, Janine 

Eygenraam Ext 206 or JEygenraam@holstein.ca. 

Brown Heaven Thunder Betsy, 

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

2017 Supreme Dairy Show/

National Show Champion
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Message From The President

It’s the second last week of November and I get the first 

warning:  “Ken I need the President’s message.” 

A week later a friendly reminder arrives: “When can I expect it?” 

It is now December 7th, and a line gets drawn in the sand “I 
really need your message by Friday!”.  That’s the 8th.  How did this 

happen?  Where did the days go?  I’m sorry Jessie, you will have 

it I promise...  

Is everyone like me? I don’t mean to procrastinate, it just 

happens. As I run around the farm trying to get those last few 

acres harvested, last field ploughed, or manure spread, things 

get forgotten. I mean well, but the “squeaky wheel” as Ernst 

often termed it gets the grease and sometimes the little things 

get forgotten or pushed aside.

The older I get the faster “Life” seems. It is like an old 

locomotive.  With each stroke, or stage of our lives, it seems to 

build until it can become out of control. The year 2017 has been 

one that feels that way for me personally. It has been a constant 

battle. We fought the weather to get crops planted, nurtured 

and harvested. We tried to find a balance between farm life 

and family life. We experienced losses both in the barn and 

around the kitchen table. Personal and financial decisions that 

will affect the rest of our lives and those of our children had to 

be made, and once again those little things or little ones were 

asked to wait, to be quiet, to be good. 

I think at this time of year it is important to recognize those 

little things that get forgotten or taken for granted. I’m not 

talking about the tractor that starts when you forgot to plug 

it in the night before. Nor do I mean the 20 dollars you found 

in your winter jacket when you put it on for the first time this 

season.  I am referring to the stranger who stops and goes out 

of his way to let you know “that” heifer is on the road again. 

That teacher that gives up his lunch hour to teach Judo to 

a group of 7 year olds so they will stay out of trouble. That 

volunteer who 

agrees to take 

on another 

task when they 

are already busy, but can’t imagine his godson’s hockey team 

not having a coach. I know I’m guilty of taking my in-laws for 

granted. Whenever our little Angels have us at our wits end, 

they whisk them away so we can recharge and accomplish 

whatever task needed less little hands.

It’s time we all learned to slow down and appreciate those 

little things and the people who have a profound effect on our 

lives. It might be a wave from a stranger, a hug from a long lost 

friend, or a text message or tweet  that can put a smile on your 

face and turn your whole day around. It’s time we learned to 

recognize the amazing things that happen every day... the sun 

rise of a day filled with promise, a new born calf that comes 

unassisted, a child who does their homework without being 

asked, or a group of volunteers that run an organization on a 

shoestring budget.

 It is not necessary to give gifts or titles to recognize these 

people or things.  Often being grateful is more than enough. 

This year I chose to be grateful. Grateful to the amazing 

supporting cast in my life: my wife, my parents, my in-laws, 

my family and my friends. Grateful I get to raise my kids on a 

dairy farm in Canada and all the freedoms that come with it. 

Grateful for Jessie Weir – who manages our association and has 

the patience of a saint. Of course I’m grateful for the Big Brown 

Cow. She not only provides me with my livelihood she does it 

efficiently and looks darn good doing it!

From our family to yours, Merry Christmas and a Happy New 

Year!!

 Ken, Shannon, Riley and Keira Drummond
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Early January

ON – Thunder Bay, Nipissing & Algoma, Timiskaming-Cochrane, 

QC – Laprarie & Napierville, Iberville, Brome, St Jean

PEI, NS, NB, NFLD

Mid January

ON – Glengarry, Stormont, Dundas

ON – mid-round: Perth 

QC – Shefford, Ruchmond, Missisquoi

QC – mid-round: Riviere Du Loup & Temiscouata, Rimouski & 

Matane, Matapedia, Matane, Rimouski & Bonaventure

Late January

ON - Niagara, Wentworth, Brant, Haldimand-Norfolk

QC – Compton, Sherbrooke, Stanstead

QC – mid-round: Arthabaska, Megantic & Wolfe

Saskatchewan

Early February

ON – Prescott, Russell, Carleton

QC – mid-round: Lotbiniere, Nicolet, Yamaska, Drummond

Mid February

ON – mid-round: Leeds & Grenville, Lanark & Renfrew, Grey, 

Bruce, Huron

QC – Frontenac, Beauce, Quebec & Montmorency

Mid-round British Columbia

Late February 

ON – Mid-round: Halton, York & Peel, Simcoe & Dufferin, Ontario

QC – Dorchester, Levis, Bagot & St Hyacinthe

QC – mid-round: Abitibi & Temiscamingue

Early March

ON – mid-round: Peterborough, Northumberland

ON – Lambton, Middlesex, Elgin, Essex & Kent

QC – mid-round: Quebec Central, Quebec West, Deux 

Montagnes & Terrebonne

QC – Bellechasse, Montmagny, L’Islet

Classification Schedule
January - Early March 2018

Canadian Brown Swiss and 

Braunvieh Association 

Annual General Meeting
(hosted by the Ontario Brown Swiss club) 

Days Inn and Suites Lindsay

134 Angeline Street South

Lindsay, ON, K9V 3L6

Phone: 705-328-0100

A block of rooms will be held until February 15th.

 

Thursday, March 15:  9:00 a.m. National Board Meeting

 

Friday, March 16:  8:30 a.m. Registration for Annual General Meeting

                                                            9:00 a.m. Annual General Meeting

                                                            6:30 p.m. Banquet and Silent Auction (the Ontario 

club would appreciated items for the auction)

 

Saturday, March 17:   Barn Tours

 

Amendments to the constitution are due to the office by January 15, 2018.
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Kincardine 2017 Show Results

Kincardine Brown Swiss Show, Saturday 2, 2017 

 

Placing Exhibitor  Animal Name

  

Class # 1  

Female born Mar. 1/17-May 31/17                       

1 Norbella Acres  Norbella Supreme Perfect

2 Gubelman Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Biver Dusty

3 Norbella Acres  Norbella Thunder Sophie

4 Gubelman Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Biver Daisy

5 Norbella Acres  Norbella Blazer Stunning

6 Swisslane Farms  Swisslane Kannon Mallory

  

Class # 2  

Intermediate Calf born Dec. 1/16-Feb. 29/17  

1 Norbella Acres  Norbella Biver Evelyn

2 Dun Rovin Acres Ltd. Dun Rovin Cadence Faith

3 Dun Rovin Acres Ltd. Dun Rovin Cadence Jacey

4 Norbella Acres  Norbella Biver Paddle

5 Swisslane Farms  Swisslane Carter Onya

  

Class # 3  

Senior Calf born Sept. 1/16-Nov. 30/16  

1 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Biver Kendra

2 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Biver Disney

  

Class # 4  

Summer Yearling Heifer born June 1/16-Aug.31/16  

1 Dun Rovin Acres Ltd. Dun Rovin Biver Buttersweet

2 Norbella Acres  Norbella Richard Pringles

3 Norbella Acres  Norbella Carter Everly

4 Sjoerd Jan DeBoer Liberty DeBoer Biver Monique

  

Junior Champion Heifer  Norbella Supreme Perfect

Reserve Champion Heifer Dun Rovin Biver Buttersweet

  

Class # 8&9  

Junior Herd and  Junior Exhibitors Herd  

1 Norbella Acres 

2 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. 

3 Dun Rovin Acres Ltd. 

  

Class # 10  

Junior 2-year old born Mar. 1/15-Aug. 31/15  

1 Liberty Farms Liberty DeBoeer Durham Marissa

2 Swisslane Farms Swisslane Tanbark Krispy

  

Class # 12  

3-year old born Sept. 1/13-Aug. 31/14  

1 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Anibal Lacy

  

Class # 14  

5-year 0ld born Sept. 1/11-Aug. 31/12  

1 Gubelman Brown Swiss Ltd.Gubelman Brookings Katie

  

Class # 15  

Mature Cow born before Sept. 1/11  

1 Swisslane Farms  Swisslane Wonderment Mia

  

Class # 16  

Best Udder  

1 Gubelman Brookings Katie 

2 Gubelman Anibal Lacy 

  

Class # 17  

Breeders Herd  

1 Gubellman Brown Swiss Ltd. 

2 Swisslane Farms 

  

Class # 19  

Dam and Daughter  

1 Swisslane Farms 

  

Grand Champion  Gubelman Brookings Katie

Reserve Grand Champion Gubelman Anibal Lacy

  

Open Dairy Show  

  

Class # 20  

Junior Calf born Mar. 1/17-May 31/17  

1 Molly King Norbella Supreme Perfect
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2 Simon Gubelmann Gubelman Biver Dusty

3 Graham Swaghoeffer Norbella Thunder Sophie

4 Courtney Gubelmann Guubelmann Biver Daisy

5 Tessa King Norbella Blazer Stunning

6 Katja Rechsteiner Swisslane Kannon Mallory

  

Class # 21  

Intermediate Calf born Dec. 1/16-Feb. 28/17  

1 Julia Ferrier Norbella Biver Evelyn

2 Ashley McConnell Dun Rovin Biver Buttersweet

3 Hannah Stewart Dun Rovin Cadence Jacey

4 Sonja Rechsteiner Swisslane Carter Onya

  

Class # 22  

Senior Calf born Sept. 1/16-Nov. 30/16  

1 Katrina Gubelmann Gubelman Biver Kendra

2 Lily McDermid Gubelman Biver Disney

3 Sjoerd DeBoer Liberty DeBoer Cashback

  

Class # 23  

Junior Yearling born June 1/16-Aug,31/16  

1 Anna DeBoer Liberty DeBoer  Gforce Nancy

2 Ashley McConnell Dun  Rovin Biver Buttersweet

3 Sjoerd DeBoer Liberty DeBoer Biver Monique

  

Class # 25  

Junior Showperson  

1 Katja Rechsteiner 

2 Katrina Gubelmann 

3 Hannah Stewart 

4 Lily McDermid 

5 Simon Gubelmann 

6 Sonja Rechsteiner 

7 Tessa King 

8 Kaitlin Kirkconnell 

9 Courtney Gubelmann 

10 Graham Swaghoeffer 

  

Class # 26  

Intermediate Showperson  

1 Anna DeBoer 

2 Julia Ferrier 

3 Sjoerd DeBoer 

4 Molly King 

  

Class # 27  

Senior Showperson  

1 Ashley McConnell 
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Swissgenetics
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200BS07906 A2 BB Mir ABSOLUTE  BH1 (Anibal x Huray x Playboy) MPG 1998 53 588 39 40 0.17 0.21 5

196BS24289 BB FALK BH1 (Einstein x Huray x Jolden) MACEG 1982 67 92 754 43 40 0.12 0.14 10

196BS29962 AB FALCO BH1 (Falk x Vigor x Prophet) MPG 1970 52 422 35 32 0.19 0.19 14

200BS00303 AB Lime Rock SEASIDEBLOOM (Brookings x Driver x Zoldo Zeus) VEEG 1961 73 57 1453 45 44 -0.20 -0.13 26 6

196BS28432 A2 BB Kiba Anibal FACT ET  BH1 (Anibal x Huray x Playboy) MPG 1948 54 1037 13 37 -0.38 -0.02 10

196BS23838 A2 BB Scherma Blooming BIVER (Blooming x Nesta x Moiado) MACEG 1932 74 355 207 24 32 0.17 0.28 138 17

196BS54437 A2 AB BUFFON  BH1  (NEW) (Anibal x Pauer x Parko) MPG 1902 53 912 32 41 -0.08 0.09 11

196BS25458 A2 BB PASSAT (Payssli x Glenn x Peter) MPG 1823 53 669 26 29 -0.03 0.05 15

200BS01001 AB Gubelman DIPLOMAT (Zephir x Brookings x Draft) MPG 1819 54 475 35 29 0.20 0.13 5

196BS17348 A2 BB Diethelm's Glenn GUSTI ET (Glenn x Zeus x Premium) MACEG 1817 76 121 883 52 47 0.17 0.18 108 7

196BS29950 AB Joos Big Star GRISCHA STAR (Big Star x Present x Nesta) MPG 1797 51 814 32 38 -0.03 0.09 11

196BS54004 AB JUAN (Joe x Blooming x Tau) MPG 1758 52 381 22 26 0.06 0.13 10

196BS25485 A2 BB Hilltip Acres Carter KING ET (Carter x Vigor x Premium) MPG 1722 57 640 31 25 0.05 0.03 9

196BS53851 A2 BB Herrenhof BS Norwin PHIL (Norwin x Blooming x Vigor) MPG 1709 52 755 22 29 -0.12 0.02 14

196BS25455 A2 BB Müller BS Blooming BARBADOS (Blooming x Ajax x Denver) MPG 1692 53 745 13 37 -0.22 0.11 12

200BS07885 AB Kiba NOLIMITS ET  BH1 (Vigor x Agenda x Playboy) MPG 1666 6 313 6 9 -0.09 -0.03 12

196BS26867 A2 BB Buerklis BS Nirva NATIONAL (Nirvana x Jolden x Président) MPG 1647 53 322 16 17 0.03 0.06 9

196BS25661 A2 BB NELLO (Nelgor x Vigor x Gordon) MPG 1630 51 554 16 25 -0.09 0.05 7

196BS20681 A2 BB Lindenhof-TopBS Dally SALOMON  

BH1

(Dally x Macky x Agio) MACEG 1613 80 693 1038 5 40 -0.46 0.03 454 10

196BS23570 A2 AB Zumbühl's BIG STAR (Blooming x Nesta x Collection) MACEG 1588 72 344 289 26 34 0.17 0.28 163 11

196BS17089 A2 BB Studer's BS Glen GENOX-BOY BH1 (Glenn x Eagle x Starbuck) MACEG 1493 75 131 312 8 12 -0.06 0.02 80 11

196BS17191 BB Grob's Glenn FLOH (Glenn x Dominate x Milestone) MACEG 1492 75 78 32 20 7 0.21 0.06 66 9

196BS16716 AB Kalingen Nesta NESCARDO (Nesta x Picard x Poldi) MACEG 1421 75 424 87 -2 -3 -0.08 -0.08 197 12

196BS18360 AB NORWIN (Nesta x Precise x Ensign) MACEG 1406 75 124 799 15 26 -0.22 -0.03 95 9

777BS00303 AB Lime Rock SEASIDEBLOOM (Brookings x Driver x Zoldo Zeus) VEEG 1961 73 57 1453 45 44 -0.20 -0.13 26 6

303BS28432 A2 BB Kiba Anibal FACT ET  BH1 (Anibal x Huray x Playboy) MPG 1948 54 1037 13 37 -0.38 -0.02 10

303BS25458 A2 BB PASSAT (Payssli x Glenn x Peter) MPG 1823 53 669 26 29 -0.03 0.05 15

303BS29950 AB Joos Big Star GRISCHA STAR (Big Star x Present x Nesta) MPG 1797 51 814 32 38 -0.03 0.09 11

303BS53851 A2 BB Herrenhof BS Norwin PHIL (Norwin x Blooming x Vigor) MPG 1709 52 755 22 29 -0.12 0.02 14

Swissgenetics - Order Deadline/Délai de commande - December 20, 2017
Contact your local AI unit for further information.  Contactez votre unité IA local pour de plus amples informations.
CIAQ 1-800-563-5603, EastGen 1-800-267-9222, ext 339 (Nancy), WestGen 1-800-563-5603
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Swissgenetics Breeding Value Highlights December 2017 

 BROWN SWISS 
The December proof run, coming three days after Expo Swissgenetics, once again confirms the 
top qualities of our Brown Swiss bulls. Simbaboy, Biver, Falk and Alasko impressed all the visitors 
with balanced and solid groups and now these bulls are showing very nice proofs. 

 

New releases: 
Scherma Blooming BIVER (Blooming x Nesta x Moiado): 
BIVER added many new information values in Switzerland, 
now he has 385 daughters on his proof. At the same time he 
received the first indexes with the daughters in many other 
countries. Biver has made a big jump up in milk production and 
at the same time is confirming his type profile as the first 
contender of Blooming for the leadership of Conformation and 
Show Type. At the same time Biver is BB for k-casein and 
A2A2 for beta casein. (Picture: Hofstetter Biver BEVERLY) 

 

FALK (Einstein x Huray x Jolden): Every breeder that milks 
Falk daughters is telling us the same thing: the daughters of this 
bull are milking like crazy! FALK combines all best genomic traits 
of bulls like HURAY and JOLDEN. Falk shows great numbers for 
all production traits but at the same time he can improve the 
conformation and the fitness traits. The right bull for the balanced 
breeding philosophy. 
(Loca Falk CHIARA) 

 

Gantenbein’s Blooming ALASKO (Blooming x Eros x Denmark): Another BLOOMING son 
with a full proof. ALASKO, as his sire Blooming, can add dairy character, long body, strong topline 
and correct rumps but he is a complete bull with a solid profile. Production, conformation, longevity, 
k-casein BB and beta-casein A2A2. His genetic cross makes him an easy choice for countries like 
Germany, France and Italy. 

 

Proven sires:  
Egochs Dally SIMBABOY (Dally x Vigor x Poldi): Since last April SIMBABOY has been the 
Swiss leader of the GZW ranking. This bull shows incredible deviations for protein %, udder 
composite and all traits related to longevity. SIMBABOY is one of the best bulls worldwide for an 
important trait like the daughter fertility! This bull is an important option for all breeders looking for 
easy management and cost reductions.  He is BB for k-casein and A2A2 for beta casein. 

  
Lindenhof-TopBS Dally SALOMON (Dally x Macky x Agio): SALOMON has a solid proof based 
on 693 daughters who are in Switzerland, Germany, Italy Austria and France. If you want to 
improve production and conformation at the same time, Salomon is an easy choice! This bull is 
the right mate for females sired by BLOOMING and his sons and for females sired by HURAY and 
his sons. SALOMON is BB for k-casein and A2A2 for beta-casein.  

D b 2017
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Scherma Glenn BLOOMING-ET (Glenn x Arsene x Premium) We will never stop talking about 
BLOOMING! His daughters are dominating the shows worldwide! BLOOMING is the undisputed 
leader for conformation and adds great numbers for protein kg and daughter fertility. He has k-
casein BB and beta-casein A2A2. 

 

Schärz BS Vigor ANIBAL-ET (Vigor x Mascot x 
Starbuck) With more than 1300 milking daughters, Anibal 
continues to be one of the most complete bulls of the 
breed! This is the right bull for commercial herds with 
incredible numbers for all fitness traits. ANIBAL has other 
two good qualities: k-casein AB and beta-casein A2A2 

 

 
(KibaFarm Anibal MIOARA) 

Bulls such as NORWIN, GENOX-BOY, CALVIN (available only in Europe), VILENO, GUSTI, 
NESCARDO and GINO are adding more power to our top line-up of proven sires. 

 

New releases Optimis (genomic bulls): 
JANIK (Nescardo x Jongleur x Collection): This bull is the only bull worldwide that can show 
two winners of Swiss Expo in Lausanne in his pedigree! His dam Jongleur JAQUELINE and his 
grand dam Collection CORELLA are two of the best show cows of Switzerland and these cows 
can transmit these qualities! JANIK has a top genomic profile for conformation and show type!  

 

LENNOX (Biver x Calvin x Glenn): The first calves were born during the last three months and 
now LENNOX is the most used bull in Switzerland with sexed semen! Could be it a good signal? 
His dam Calvin LEILA is the best daughter of CALVIN. LENNOX has a balanced genomic profile 
and is showing great indexes for components, fitness and conformation! 

 
VICTOR P (Viking P x Glenn x Vigor): The new top polled bull out of the most popular Swiss 
cow family. VICTOR’s dam is a GLENN daughter out of the family of Starbuck JOLA, the dam of 
our top bull JONGLEUR! With VICTOR we finally have a complete polled bull: pedigree, genomic 
indexes and deep cow family! 

 
GATTUSO (Blooming x Zaster x Prunki): One of the last sons of Blooming available worldwide. 
Out of new cow family with high longevity and high production, Gattuso shows the best milk kg 
index of all Blooming sons and he adds a nice type profile with very good numbers for longevity 
and udder composite. 
 
ALLEGRO; HOLDEN, PIERO and BUFFON are four Anibal sons with top genomic profiles and 
these bulls are on the top of many list in many different countries. 
After some years of hard work and investments, Swissgenetics can offer a very good group of 
polled bulls, please take a look at the bulls listed here below: 

BRASILIO PP (Viking P x Vasir x Jamie P) first available homozygote polled bull! 

ASTORADO P (Vasient P x Glenn x Vinozak) polled bull with high numbers for production 
indexes, he is out the Zephir cow family. 

PELE P (Promo P x Glenn x Vigor) polled bull out of the JONGLEUR family. 

VERSUS P (Vasient P x Glenn x Emerald) one of the most complete polled bulls worldwide. 

Other available polled bulls are AGITO P, VALERO P and KODIAK P. 
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More Proven Success!

54BS539 RICHARD was one of our most popular genomic 

bulls.  And now, with his 1st daughter proof, he has soared 

to a lofty +1326 milk +1.3 Type and +1.32 Udder Composite!  

The type results are right in line with his original prediction, 

and the production is higher than his highest prediction, 

now ranking as the #4 proven milk bull!

54BS526 DAVENPORT added information and improved 

across the board especially jumping for fat % and pounds.  

Solid production, high type and udder composite, he is one 

of the breeds best proven bulls for DPR.

54BS509 CADENCE now has 429 daughters and remains 

the breeds most complete bull ranking in the top 10 for 

nearly every important trait.  Combining all these traits, he 

remains the #1 PPR proven bull available.  Having seen 100+ 

of his daughters, it is easy to see why he is getting such wide 

spread acceptance and is destined to be a breed great.

54BS517 TONKA excels in making the profitable kind! He 

is +.07% fat, + protein 4.4 Productive Life AND 1.2 for DPR.  

Trouble free, easy working cows that dairymen love, that is 

Tonka.

The next big GENOMIC GEMS!

With the very satisfying results from previous Genomic 

Gems, we are truly excited to offer perhaps the most exciting 

group of Gems in history!

54BS577 SILVER is a Kannon X a super young Cadence 

daughter.  He is the #2 Ranking bull for PPR and Net Merit, 

and ranks near the top of the type, udder and productive 

life lists. He also adds components and positive daughter 

fertility.  Semen available February 1!

54BS573 LUCKY CARL is a Get Lucky X Cartel X the prolific 

Brookings Cara.  He is the #1 bull for PPR, fat and protein, but 

also delivers 4 points productive life, positive DPR and +1.1 

Type!

54BS570 MUSTANG is the 1st Norwin son in the U.S.  

Besides delivering 1233 pounds milk he is a whopping 7.3 

Productive Life, +1.0 for type and is +1.63 Udder Composite.

And speaking of productive life, the Gem 54BS575 

TENASCIOUS is the leading bull in the breed at a whopping 

+8.7!  He is also 3.4 DPR and 2.62 SCS.

A new member to the CHAMPIONS COLLECTION!

What great timing!  We are happy to introduce 54BS581 

RASTA who comes from the full sister to 54BS539 RICHARD!  

Also exciting as he is a rare chance for U.S. breeders to add 

Glenn to their breeding programs.  He is +1.4 for type and 

over 1.5 for udder composite.

New Generation Genetics Press Release
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Update from Holstein Canada

We all appreciate how technology minded Canadian dairy 

producers are!  To this end, Holstein Canada is constantly 

updating our web services thanks to our new and improved 

Herdbook software.  In the following paragraphs, please find 

a summary of tools for your members using services offered 

by Holstein Canada.

Clients are assigned an account number and have access 

to much information through their web account.  When 

producers place orders or use services through Holstein, 

often the order can be placed online and the accompanying/

resulting documentation are delivered to the producer’s web 

account much faster than waiting for the mail.  In their web 

accounts, producers can:

1. View/Edit Profile Details (phone number, email, address).

2. Classifier’s Schedule notification will appear on the home 

page 3 weeks prior to the classifier starting in the producer’s 

area.

3. Access their Canadian Genomic Results – as long as their 

email address is up-to-date, they will also receive email 

notifications when results are ready.  These reports now have 

breed specific logos.

4. Check up to date Active Milking Females list with the most 

recent milk test (milk recording herds only).

5. Available in Online Services they can:

a. Order NLID Tag sets and replacements (outside Quebec).

b. View a Herd Management listing of animals in their 

ownership.

c. View Conformation list of classification visit details.

6. Set their Preferences to receive all documents 

electronically and receive email notification when new ones 

are added.

7. Check out their e-Documents – these are available for 

viewing for one year, or producers can e-file them for future 

reference.

8. Access Dairy Breed Applications for Brown Swiss, 

Guernsey, Milking Shorthorn and Canadienne cattle.

9. View statements, invoices and make payments in their 

Account.

These features are available to all producers at no extra 

charge when they order tags, classify or genotest with 

Holstein Canada.  Signing up for a web account is easy and 

can be done on the Holstein Canada website www. Holstein.

ca. All producers need to sign up is their account number 

from their invoice/statement.

ALL CANADIAN CONTEST
      Please submit your All Canadian entries to the office by December   

      31, 2017 or as soon as possible thereafter.  The entry form can be found  

      on the association website at www.browncow.ca.  Contact the office if  

      you require a hard copy of the form sent to you.

      The results will be announced at the Annual General Meeting. 
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A Partnership Between CanWest DHI,  
Canadian Dairy Network and Valacta

Guelph, Ontario & Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue, Quebec -- CanWest DHI, Canadian Dairy Network 
and Valacta are pleased to announce an agreement in principle for a progressive new partnership 
in the dairy industry. The three industry partners are planning a transition that would lead to a 
unified market presence and joint management of producer services over the coming year. The 
new partnership will be governed by a producer-driven governance structure to be finalized and 
approved by members and owners. 

“We have worked closely with our partners at CanWest DHI and the Canadian Dairy Network for 
more than two decades and this is a natural extension of our historic working relationship” 
announced Valacta Chair Pierre Lampron. 

The new partnership would bring together the leading dairy herd improvement organizations 
responsible for milk recording and genetic evaluations in Canada with the knowledge transfer 
activities of the Valacta Centre of Expertise. The new partnership would continue to operate from 
their primary business locations in Guelph, Ontario and Ste-Anne-de-Bellevue, Quebec. The 
combined organizations will bring together a team of more than 500 people dedicated to providing 
services to the more than 11,000 dairy farms across the country. 

Canadian Dairy Network Chair Norm McNaughton echoed Mr. Lampron’s comments by stating 
“This is an important milestone in the evolution of our industry. We are demonstrating that not only 
can we work together across the country, we can also work together across different areas of our 
industry”.

Canadian Dairy Network Chair Norm McNaughton, CanWest DHI Chair Ed 
Friesen and Valacta Chair Pierre Lampron.

The new organization is scheduled to start officially on October 1, 2018.

-more-
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In addition to the two main office locations (CanWest and Canadian Dairy Network are located in 
the same Guelph building) the new partnership would continue to manage four lab operations 
(Quebec, Ontario, Alberta and British Columbia). In addition to milk recording and genetic 
evaluation services, the partners would continue their responsibilities for the analysis of raw milk 
payment and milk quality services for Dairy Farmers of Quebec, SaskMilk, Alberta Milk and the BC 
Milk Marketing Board as well as specialized milk analysis services. These lab services will be in 
addition to the 6 million individual cow samples collected and tested annually by the partners. 

CanWest DHI Chair Ed Friesen stated “I'm proud of the leadership demonstrated by the respective 
Boards. They have the vision and commitment to position the dairy industry for the future and 
ensure that we have the ability and infrastructure to support Canadian dairy producers and keep 
us globally competitive for years to come.” 

The combined organizations will leverage their respective strengths to more fully integrate herd 
management and genetic/genomic information and knowledge transfer for dairy farmers. The 
ability to combine these key elements of profitable dairy herd management services will provide 
Canadian dairy farmers with the tools necessary to ensure our global leadership position both for 
efficient milk production and dairy cattle genetics. 

CanWest DHI, Canadian Dairy Network and Valacta are farmer-run organizations providing 
profitable dairy management and genetic solutions to dairy producers across Canada. 

Quebec News

About 50 people gathered last December 7 at the 

Fromagerie des Grondines in order to attend the Annual 

General Meeting of the 

Québec Brown Swiss 

Club.

The Association’s 

financial year ended 

with a profit of over 

$10,000.

The club was nearing 

the end of its action plan 

and decided to set up a 

committee comprising 

board members and 

breeders in order to 

fully understand the 

challenges facing 

our breeders and to 

highlight the best 

objectives for the next 

2018-2021 strategic 

planning.

Four director positions were coming up for election this 

year. Mr. Dave Labrie, District #1, Ms. Lise Desharnais, 

District #3 and Mr. Sem Lehmann, District #7, were 

reappointed for another two-year term. In District #5, Ms. 

Josée Charron from 

Ferme Brown Haven 

will replace Mr. Roger 

Vannod who finished 

his last term.

The new Club’s 

Board of Directors 

is now composed 

of Mr. Dave Labrie 

Chairman, Ms. 

Chantal Leclerc 1st 

Vice-President, Mr. 

Sem Lehmann 2nd 

Vice-President, Ms. 

Lise Desharnais, Mr. 

Joé Desjardins, Mr. 

Sylvain Boulanger, 

Ms. Isabelle Dupré 

and Ms. Josée 

Charron.

1st row: Lise Desharnais, Josée Charron, Chantal Leclerc 1st  Vice-President, Isabelle Dupré

2nd row: Joé Desjardins, Sem Lehmann 2nd Vice-President, Dave Labrie Chairman, Sylvain 

Boulanger, Serge Bilodeau Technical Advisor
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New #1 LPI for Both Brown Swiss Sires and Cows

The highest newly proven sire last round, Lime Rock Seasidebloom (Brookings x Driver)

doubles his production daughters and gains for all yield traits, which translates to the highest

LPI increase this round of 161 points. This result moves him easily into #1 LPI position but

he is also now #1 Milk, #2 Fat and #1 Protein. He is followed by Jobo Vigor Bush ET (#2 LPI, Vigor 

x AltaPronto), Cozy Nook Twilight Twin (#3 LPI, Brookings x Etvei), R N R Payoff Brookings ET (#4) and Payssli ET at #5 LPI. Also of 

interest this round is the arrival of Gubelman Dazzler (Brookings son out of Gubelman Juhus Dazzel) as the highest newly

proven sire this round, landing tied at #10 LPI (#5 Milk, #3 Protein). For cows, the fight for top spot continues and this round is 

won by Nor Bella Paul Eve, who regains #1 GLPI (#4 Milk, #1 Fat, #5 Protein, tied #4 Conformation), while Shady Lane Swiss Brkngs 

Alpha returns to #2 GLPI. Completing the Top 5 GLPI list, in the exact same order as last round, are Gubelman Brookings Katie at 

#3, Gubelman Juhus Crystal at #4 (#3 Fat, #3 Protein) and Gubelman Driver Belle in #5 GLPI spot (#2 Protein). The highest newly 

indexed cow this round is Marlait Brookings Genie at #11 GLPI.

2016-2017 Top Producers
Québec Brown Swiss Club
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2017 Excellents (January - November 2017)

BSCANF106157091 BROWN HEAVEN GLENN FANTASY EX 97 2E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF8988007 NOR BELLA SUPREME DABBLE EX 95 5E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF9695511 GUBELMAN SPECIAL DANISH EX 95 4E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11592757 NOR BELLA PAUL EVE EX 95 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSUSAF958708 SILVER TOP DY CHARLOTTE EX 94 4E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF10883173 NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS ET EX 94 2E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11592757 NOR BELLA PAUL EVE EX 94 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11014237 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS CLAIRE EX 93 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11301121 BRADNER SUPREME TA-DU EX 93 2E GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF11625269 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS KATIE EX 93 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11437145 DUN ROVIN REGGIANO PRECIOUS EX 93 1E DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF10883173 NOR BELLA SUPREME SPARKS ET EX 93 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF8987975 CRIKSIDE HEARTBREAKER EX 92 5E CRIKSIDE FARMS MB

BSCANF104878900 GOULAISE SCIPIO UGOLINE EX 92 4E FERME GOULAISE INC. QC

BSCANF10883148 NOR BELLA TD ELLIS EX 92 3E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF105187225 RENCIE AGIO SUISY EX 92 3E FERME RENCIE INC. QC

BSCANF10883182 NOR BELLA SCIPIO ROOTBEER EX 92 2E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11014259 GUBELMAN DALLY DOLLAR EX 92 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF107363019 BROWN HEAVEN MANCHEST FRECKLE EX 92 1E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF11437145 DUN ROVIN REGGIANO PRECIOUS EX 92 1E DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF11014237 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS CLAIRE EX 92 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11625291 GUBELMAN VIGOR DORIS EX 92 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF102753994 CASTEL PRESTIGE CLARA EX 91 6E FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF104917361 FRAGANCES CARTOON ZEPHYRE EX 91 5E FERME FRAGANCES INC. QC

BSUSAF68102386 TOP ACRES EXPRESS TAHITI ET EX 91 4E GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF107010648 GOULAISE JONGLEUR LIMOCHE EX 91 3E FERME GOULAISE INC. QC

BSCANF106221319 SYLGO AGENDA DORALY EX 91 3E FERME SYLGO SENC QC

BSCANF11014197 GUBELMAN ALIBABA DELTA EX 91 3E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11014201 GUBELMAN ALIBABA ALICE EX 91 3E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF10925923 DUN ROVIN SUPREME BUTTERSCOTCH EX 91 3E DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF10883158 NOR BELLA JETFIRE STELLA EX 91 2E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF10883158 NOR BELLA JETFIRE STELLA EX 91 2E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF106157106 BROWN HEAVEN TRACT SWEET DALLY EX 91 2E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF11175953 SWISSLANE WONDERMENT MIA EX 91 2E SWISSLANE FARMS ON

BSCANF9907791 CRIKSIDE AGENDA MARILYN EX 91 2E CRIKSIDE FARMS MB

BSCANF11148593 BRADNER TOOTIE WONDERMENT ET EX 91 2E GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF11625268 GUBELMAN PROHUVO DIME EX 91 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11625279 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DELIGHT EX 91 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11138634 BATESDALE EDDIE TRINKET EX 91 2E BATESDALE FARMS ON

BSCANF11014207 GUBELMAN MADRIGAL DARLIN EX 91 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF106823838 SHADY LANE SWISS ALTHOUGH ET EX 91 1E BARRIE A & DIANE DRUMMOND QC

BSCANF107363031 BROWN HEAVEN THUNDER BETSY EX 91 1E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF11625279 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DELIGHT EX 91 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11014259 GUBELMAN DALLY DOLLAR EX 91 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11592761 NOR BELLA SUPREME PALMER ET EX 91 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF107310031 MILEC PRUNKI MANILLE EX 91 1E FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF107363016 BROWN HEAVEN SECRET COCO EX 91 1E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC
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BSCANF11014260 GUBELMAN PROUD DILLY ET EX 91 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11592765 NOR BELLA PAUL SAREE EX 91 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11236863 SPRING ROSE SENATOR BRINKLEY EX 91 1E STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSCANF9695459 GUBELMAN PAYOFF WALDI EX 90 5E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF9695515 GUBELMAN TD MOCCA EX 90 4E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF9695518 GUBELMAN VIGOR DANIELLE EX 90 4E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF8988036 NOR BELLA BLAZER LOTTO EX 90 3E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11014164 GUBELMAN GLENN LESLIE EX 90 3E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF9809605 DUN ROVIN BRILLIANT PEARL EX 90 3E DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF9695513 GUBELMAN VIGOR ANGEL EX 90 3E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF105158037 PAUFERLOU POET WILLOW EX 90 3E PAUFERLOU INC QC

BSCANF9555171 ROBIN NEST VIGOR ROSE EX 90 3E OSCAR BOWMAN ON

BSCANF7954329 BRADNER MSGRANNY WONDERMENT ET EX 90 2E BRADNER R FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF11625277 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DORA ET EX 90 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF105618783 MILEC POWER BELLA ET EX 90 2E FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF11522517 BRADNER BROOKINGS PICKET ET EX 90 2E BRADNER R FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF10883150 NOR BELLA DOMINATE SARLA EX 90 2E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11014221 GUBELMAN VIGOR ABBY EX 90 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11138641 BATESDALE DANIEL ELYSE EX 90 2E BATESDALE FARMS ON

BSCANF9943453 SPRING ROSE LEGACY BOUQUET EX 90 2E STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSCANF105508264 GOULAISE GLENN LOGIC 2 EX 90 2E FERME GOULAISE INC. QC

BSCANF10980372 KEVIOTT ACRES MOTOWN XIANG EX 90 2E KEVIN ELLIOTT ON

BSCANF9796626 FOUR OAK WONDERMENT TWINKLE EX 90 2E FOUR OAK FARMS MB

BSCANF11014169 GUBELMAN VIGOR CINDERELLA EX 90 2E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF9907814 CRIKSIDE FOXTROT EX 90 2E CRIKSIDE FARMS MB

BSCANF11282392 SIGEL WONDERMENT MOLLI EX 90 2E MICHAEL & CORDULA INAUEN ON

BSCANF106823837 SHADY LANE SWISS PRK APOLLO ET EX 90 2E BARRIE A & DIANE DRUMMOND QC

BSUSAF68144045 JONLEE PREMI ORISEDALE EX 90 2E FERME R.D. LIMOGES SENC QC

BSCANF8968651 EASTWIND ASTOR BARBARA EX 90 1E DUANE TOLHURST ON

BSCANF106591113 SCHWEIZER TD COOKIE EX 90 1E LA FERME HANS ENR. QC

BSCANF106277052 DAYRY SWISS JONGLEUR PÉKA EX 90 1E DAVE, DANY & YVAN ROUSSEAU QC

BSCANF11625277 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DORA ET EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11177679 ROBIN NEST BROOKINGS CANON EX 90 1E OSCAR BOWMAN ON

BSUSAF68114852 JUST SO AGENDA CHORUS EX 90 1E BRADNER R FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF10883187 NOR BELLA VIGOR EMERALD EX 90 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF107363016 BROWN HEAVEN SECRET COCO EX 90 1E FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF11014253 GUBELMAN VIGOR ANNIE EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF9549497 SPRING ROSE ZEUS SAGE EX 90 1E STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSCANF11236863 SPRING ROSE SENATOR BRINKLEY EX 90 1E STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSCANF11282426 SIGEL CAFINO MUKI EX 90 1E MICHAEL & CORDULA INAUEN ON

BSCANF11719456 TOP SWISS VIGOR VIPER EX 90 1E SIGVIEW FARMS ON

BSCANF11014211 GUBELMAN TAU PENNY EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11592761 NOR BELLA SUPREME PALMER ET EX 90 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11437163 DUN ROVIN SUNDOWN BROOKLYN EX 90 1E DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF108697459 GOULAISE VIGOR ARLY EX 90 1E FERME GOULAISE INC. QC

BSCANF11592752 NOR BELLA SUPREME POPCORN ET EX 90 1E NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11014221 GUBELMAN VIGOR ABBY EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF107938435 ANFIELD THUNDER RAISIN EX 90 1E BROWN HEAVEN & MARKUS MUELLER QC

BSUSAF68147664 CUTTING EDGE JET FIONNA ET EX 90 1E FERME BROWN HEAVEN & SWISS DREAM FARM QC

BSCANF109336749 CHARLUSON C-PEPPER SPICE EX 90 1E FERME CHARLUSON INC QC

BSCANF11616845 ELOC WONDERMENT RECALL EX 90 1E A. DEAN COLE NS
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BSCANF9907834 CRIKSIDE CARTOON CARRIANN EX 90 1E CRIKSIDE FARMS MB

BSCANF11625300 GUBELMAN JUHUS ALICIA EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF107095065 ANFIELD GYPSIE JANE ET EX 90 1E SWISS DREAM FARM MB

BSCANF107961619 SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA EX 90 1E BARRIE A & DIANE DRUMMOND QC

BSCANF107329285 SYLGO LESTER IRENE EX 90 1E FERME SYLGO SENC QC

BSCANF106794826 GRANMONT POWERPLAY LÉGALITÉ EX 90 1E FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVIERE INC QC

BSCANF105117446 ANFIELD ASTOR FLIDA EX 90 1E FERME SYLGO SENC QC

BSCANF11014215 GUBELMAN PROHUVO DEBBIE EX 90 1E GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

2017 Very Good Two Year Olds (January - November 2017)

BSCANF108880639 BROWN HEAVEN LEBRON FAITH ET VG2 88 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF108217130 MILEC DALLY BAILA VG2 88 FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF12299613 GUBELMAN BUSH CARMEN VG2 87 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11375632 SWISS DREAM FANTASTIC SPECIAL VG2 87 SWISS DREAM FARM MB

BSCANF11869630 GUBELMAN ANIBAL LACY VG2 87 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF108880643 BROWN HEAVEN BLOOMING BUNNY ET VG2 87 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF12015868 NOR BELLA CARTER DAFFY ET VG2 87 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12115931 DUN ROVIN TWILIGHT IRIS VG2 87 DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSUSAF73437619 DAN MAUR ROSCO SHIVER VG2 87 BRADNER FARMS BC

BSUSAF68171026 IROQUOIS ACRES JONG CALI VG2 87 MATTHEW PACHECO & ALANA MCKINVEN QC

BSCANF108880648 BROWN HEAVEN B SWEETY DALLY ET VG2 87 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF12299600 GUBELMAN SSB DEVON P VG2 87 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF108880650 BROWN HEAVEN GLENN FANNY ET VG2 87 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF12275280 NOR BELLA DALLY PEANUT VG2 87 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12299603 GUBELMAN BUSH DELLA VG2 86 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY VG2 86 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF12275273 NOR BELLA WHISKEY PAULA ET VG2 86 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12015859 NOR BELLA WHISKEY DANDELION VG2 86 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11903128 SPRING ROSE WHISKEY SOLARA VG2 86 STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSCANF12115932 DUN ROVIN SEAMAN CHELSEY VG2 86 BAILEY & ASHLEY MCCONNELL ON

BSCANF108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY VG2 86 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF11375632 SWISS DREAM FANTASTIC SPECIAL VG2 86 SWISS DREAM FARM MB

BSCANF109239816 MILEC DENVER HARLEY ET VG2 86 FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF12383228 BRADNER-4G BLUE RIBBON PRIZE VG2 86 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF11522741 BRADNER WHISKEY TIGGER LIL VG2 86 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSUSAF68163425 WRIGHT-WAY TIERRA SIESTA VG2 86 LOOKOUT & GERALD HALBACH QC

BSCANF109246587 ANFIELD BOSEPHUS DIVA VG2 86 FERME BROWN HEAVEN & DAYRY SWISS QC

BSCANF11789878 FOUR OAK GPS KUPID VG2 85 FOUR OAK FARMS MB

BSCANF11789867 FOUR OAK BROOKINGS VANCOUVER VG2 85 FOUR OAK FARMS MB

BSCANF11911235 BATESDALE SEAMAN MARGARITA VG2 85 FERME CHARLUSON INC QC

BSCANF11866103 SWISS KINE JAVA OAKLEY VG2 85 SIGHT HILL FARM LTD MB

BSCANF12202449 YELLOW BRIAR SERAPHINA VG2 85 JEFF STEPHENS & JEFF WOODS ON

BSCANF11522741 BRADNER WHISKEY TIGGER LIL VG2 85 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF108880638 BROWN HEAVEN FANTASTIC FREAKY VG2 85 GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD BC

BSCANF109185153 BARONETS TWILIGHT IRENE VG2 85 FERME BARONETS SENC QC

BSCANF109239817 MILEC DENVER ASHLEY ET VG2 85 FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF109239821 MILEC DURHAM COCONUT ET VG2 85 FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF109239811 MILEC SEAMAN BRETZEL VG2 85 FERME MCF LECLERC INC. QC

BSCANF12024073 CRIKSIDE BUSH FROSTBITE VG2 85 BRADNER FARMS BC
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BSCANF12009331 BRADNER PEPPER HOT VG2 85 BRADNER FARMS BC

BSCANF12024086 CRIKSIDE AUGUST LOVELY VG2 85 BRADNER FARMS BC

BSCANF12024082 CRIKSIDE BUSH WREN VG2 85 BRADNER FARMS BC

BSCANF109126550 HIRONDELLE SEASIDEBLOOM TAMARA VG2 85 FERME HIRONDELLE SAINTE-HELENE INC. QC

BSCANF12328844 EASTWIND BIVER ALASKA VG2 85 HEIDI & WALTER VON AH ON

BSCANF109428976 BEAUSIT TOUGHER BÉBÉ VG2 85 FERME BEAU-SITE SENC QC

BSCANF12177812 ELOC PAYSSLI KAMO ET VG2 85 A. DEAN COLE NS

BSCANF12115949 DUN ROVIN DAVENPORT GEENA VG2 85 DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF12115927 DUN ROVIN PEPPER GRACIOUS VG2 85 DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF12115939 DUN ROVIN CARTER AUBREY VG2 85 DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF12115948 DUN ROVIN CARTER VACEY VG2 85 DUN ROVIN ACRES LTD ON

BSCANF108554835 PAUFERLOU PROUD MAYA VG2 85 PAUFERLOU INC QC

BSCANF11947612 BULL ACRES PARKER CARTOON RAY VG2 85 BULL ACRES FARM ON

BSCANF12231187 SWISSLANE FAUST MELISSA VG2 85 SWISSLANE FARMS ON

BSCANF12335222 BATESDALE BUSH FANTASTIC VG2 85 BATESDALE FARMS ON

BSCANF12335221 BATESDALE DURHAM RAE VG2 85 BATESDALE FARMS ON

BSCANF11911239 BATESDALE SEAMAN ROBIN VG2 85 BATESDALE FARMS ON

BSCANF109114443 SEROL AUGUST GRACE-ELFE VG2 85 FERME SEROL SENC QC

BSCANF12094699 KEVIOTT ACRES GOLDRUSH BETSY VG2 85 KEVIN ELLIOTT ON

BSCANF109197866 SYLGO SEAMAN LASICK VG2 85 FERME SYLGO SENC QC

BSCANF109614263 SYLGO DURHAM WILDEN VG2 85 FERME SYLGO SENC QC

BSCANF109081164 MARLAIT BROOKINGS GENIE VG2 85 MARTIN GOULET QC

BSCANF11719515 SIGVIEW VIOLET PAYSSLI VG2 85 SIGVIEW FARMS ON

BSCANF108880646 BROWN HEAVEN GLENN FANTASIA ET VG2 85 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF108880640 BROWN HEAVEN DIABLO DESIRE VG2 85 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF109621991 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHFRIES VG2 85 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF108880642 BROWN HEAVEN BLOOM BLUBERRY ET VG2 85 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF108880641 BROWN HEAVEN KING PIN BEST VG2 85 FERME BROWN HEAVEN QC

BSCANF108681160 SCHWEIZER PEPPER SAVANNA VG2 85 LA FERME HANS ENR. QC

BSUSAF68164925 MANY MAPLES WHINER VG2 85 FERME HEER S.E.N.C. QC

BSCANF11903139 SPRING ROSE SEAMAN JANIE VG2 85 STEPHEN HENHOEFFER ON

BSUSAF68164914 CIE MANY MAPLES KANDY VG2 85 FERME MELICSKA 1997 INC. QC

BSCANF108913443 SHADY LANE SWISS C PICADILLY VG2 85 BARRIE A & DIANE DRUMMOND QC

BSCANF108913435 SHADY LANE SWISS PEPPER AGAIN VG2 85 BARRIE A & DIANE DRUMMOND QC

BSCANF109234580 GOULAISE BROOKLYN CORONA VG2 85 FERME GOULAISE INC. QC

BSCANF109171553 REDAM TWILIGHT CADNAS VG2 85 FERME REDAM INC QC

BSCANF109096507 JOLIDAI MILLENIUM NIBE VG2 85 FERME CHAMCY INC. QC

BSCANF12275278 NOR BELLA SEAMAN MISS PIGGY ET VG2 85 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12015874 NOR BELLA AMARETTO SWEET VG2 85 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12275274 NOR BELLA WONDERMENT RAVEN VG2 85 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF12275272 NOR BELLA WONDERMENT PIXIE ET VG2 85 NOR BELLA ACRES INC. ON

BSCANF11869664 GUBELMAN CADENCE DAYTONA VG2 85 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11869657 GUBELMAN JOSCHKA WONDER VG2 85 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF11869661 GUBELMAN ZEPHIR DEANA VG2 85 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON

BSCANF12299599 GUBELMAN BUSH DUBLIN VG2 85 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD. ON
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TOP 25 BROWN SWISS BULLS BY LPI DECEMBER / DÉCEMBRE 2017
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0196BS13322
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0196BS13193

0054BS00374

0007BS00818

0054BS00500

0014BS00320

0054BS00482

0014BS00288

0200BS00121

0196BS16092

REGISTRATION
ENREGISTREMENT

USA 68144448

USA 68129315

USA 68129646

USA 198772

DEU 813034326

USA 199072

ITA 10990008842  

USA 68118669

CHE 120023664460

CAN 11625261

CHE 110121201483

USA 199360

CAN 39421

USA 68119148

USA 68115207

CHE 120033040506
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PAYSSLI ET

OLSONS MEL ZEUS MOJO ET *TM

LAVAGE ZEUS VINO ZEPHIR

R HART V A ALIMONEY ET *TM

SCHAMAUN BS GORDON GLENN ET

GUBELMAN DAZZLER

OLSON MILLENIUM ET

BLESSING PROPHET RANSOM

COZY NOOK JOEL TEMTATION ET*TM

COZY NOOK W MANCHESTER *TM

SCHARZ BS PRESIDNT ALIBABA *TM

OLSONS MEL ZEUS MOTOWN ET *TM

MANIS GLENN WHISKEY ET *TM

KULP GEN PRONTO DALLY ET *TM

VOELKERS TD CARTER *TM

TRIANGLE ACRES PO PAYOFF ET*TM

PROHUVO

HOLYLAND TOUGHER ET

HERDS
TROUP

 34

 11

 47

 71

 29

  7

 15

  6

 20

 16

 42

 42

 27

 12

 21

 42

102

 14

  8

 40

 11

 32

  8

 26

 14
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 57

 20

 62
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 53

 20

 29

 13

 34

 19

 78

 82

 56

 23

 51
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335

 39

 17

 89

 19

 74

 17

 35

 19

TDR
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  228

  119

  561

 2363

  422

  230

  213

  201

  603

   88

 1227

 1076

 1013

  214

  589

 1597

 4965
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TOP 100 BROWN SWISS FOREIGN BULLS BY MACE LPI (MEETING MINIMUM RELIABILITIES) DECEMBER / DÉCEMBRE 2017 
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MLPI
IPVM

 2332

 2261

 2196

 2193

 2180

 2172

 2168

 2165

 2155

 2123

 2116

 2085

 2076

 2073

 2063

 2062

 2036
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 2018

 2016

 2009

 2001
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 1957

 1953

 1950

 1948
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SEMEN CODE
CODE DE SEMENCE

0054BS00509

0504BS00052

0014BS00358

0014BS00314

0212BS00527

0196BS24289

0504BS00056

0196BS17394

0196BS23838

0196BS17784

0014BS00376

REGISTRATION
ENREGISTREMENT

DEU 814660364

DEU 947582494

USA 71130650

DEU 935830301

DEU 814662067

DEU 946311958

DEU 815076055

DEU 947303993

DEU 815140717

DEU 946663620

DEU 943159317

DEU 946336974

DEU 946842977

DEU 944387691

DEU 944346439

USA 68123683

DEU 944193618

DEU 946722668

DEU 947578251

USA 196826

ITA 25990050594   

DEU 944547108

ITA 21001914625   

CHE 120103791208

DEU 942089722

DEU 942606868

DEU 947329475

CHE 120083025164

CHE 120102938116

DEU 946858219

ITA 34990612982   

DEU 936432728

DEU 814159177

DEU 946364500

DEU 947567497

DEU 944870461

CHE 120094785118

CHE 120094290070

AUT 288170818     

DEU 815153524

DEU 814252837

DEU 947976062
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840 3004509738
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NAME
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VASSLI                                  

SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM          

HURAY                                   

HUSOLD

PANGANI                                 

PISKO                                   

HARRISON

VERDI TM

HARLEY

VALDEZ                                  

JUKEBOX                                 

VANPARI                                 

READS DRIVER KANNON *TM

HAPAT                                   

HIDALGO                                 

PODOLSKI

HILLTOP ACRES DRIVER ET*TM              

HURA PAT HAVOC *TM *TA                  

JUSAR

SUPERBROWN HURVINEK *TM *TA             

FALK *TW*TD*TM*TA                       

HACKER                                  

HAJO

HANOVER                                 

SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET               

HENRY                                   

BARLY BROOK VIGO BRUK *TM *TA           

JUHUS

HURETVEI

VORWERK                                 

PUSTERTAL                               

JULAU ET                                

SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER

JUMPY

PAYPOLY                                 

HULK

PERKINS

HEGALL

GS HIGHWAY                              

PITBULL                                 

SCHERMA GLENN BLOOMING ET

JELITTO                                 

GS HARDING

HOLYLAND TIP UP ET *TM                  

VINTAGE                                 

HERDS
TROUP

 471

  35

 216

8463

 313

  55

  29

  24

  54

 321

 862

  70

  67

 509

1079

  81

 692

 172

  44

 363

  81

 105

  58

  84

 584

  59

 180

 869

  39

  35

  52

2355

  49

 124

  37

 516

  78

 283

  73

 185

 403

  35

1556

 563

 147

1398

  77

  69

  26

 482

DAUS
FILLES

 1193

   37

  429

26123

  584

   58

   39

   29

   78

  448

 1517

   72

   77

  699

 1735

  179

 1098

  239

   47

  978

  102

  117

   63

   92

  891

   64

  222

 1384

   41

   39

   57

 4003

   63

  132

   43

  809

   84

  355

  101

  347

  771

   39

 3131

 1093

  161

 2295

   81

  112

   48

  739

REL
FIAB

83

67

87

97

80

75

72

63

73

79

85

74

74

81

84

81

81

79

75

90

77

81

70

75

81

77

79

87

73

68

72

94

78

75

68

81

76

82

78

80

83

68

84

81

78

87

77

80

76

80

MILK
LAIT

 1783

 1244

 1305

 1609

 1587

  981

 1562

 1233

 1208

  793

 1694

 1332

 1234

   17

 1031

  831

  387

 1246

 1125

 1003

 1202

  345

 1371

  754

 1161

 1386

 1210

  506

  269

 1606

  594

  133

 1944

  492

 1305

  647

  958

  207

   75

 1084

 1220

  689

 1152

 1068

  817

  680

  856

 1197

  484

 1319

%RK
%RC

99

96

98

99

99

94

99

96

96

89

99

98

96

49

96

91

75

96

96

96

96

72

98

87

96

99

96

84

67

99

87

56

99

84

98

87

94

60

49

96

96

87

96

96

91

87

93

96

84

98

FAT
GRAS

  85

  89

  52

  60

  57

  57

  41

  39

  57

  57

  56

  71

  66

  50

  65

  59

  44

  34

  52

  56

  62

  74

  28

  43

  33

  50

  73

  18

  25

  68

  48

  65

  64

  44

  50

  30

  36

  24

  61

  44

  38

  40

  69

  41

  52

  17

  44

  44

  46

  58

%RK
%RC

99

99

99

99

99

99

98

94

99

99

99

99

99

98

99

99

98

94

99

99

99

99

93

98

94

98

99

74

89

99

98

99

99

98

98

94

94

87

99

98

94

94

99

98

99

70

98

98

98

99

PROT

  58

  61

  51

  63

  62

  45

  51

  55

  51

  55

  67

  64

  50

  35

  56

  43

  48

  46

  46

  53

  48

  43

  41

  40

  39

  53

  64

  30

  35

  62

  43

  42

  59

  38

  52

  41

  36

  32

  32

  35

  45

  31

  55

  36

  46

  45

  32

  50

  31

  58

%RK
%RC

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

94

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

98

98

96

99

99

94

94

99

99

99

99

96

99

98

96

94

94

94

99

94

99

96

99

99

94

99

94

99

%FAT
%GRAS %PROT REL

FIAB

78

67

81

95

73

70

67

63

66

73

78

70

68

74

77

72

74

72

71

84

74

75

68

70

74

70

72

83

67

66

70

91

73

67

64

74

73

77

71

74

75

65

77

72

72

83

70

74

71

72

CONF

  6

 13

  1

  0

  6

  9

  2

  4

  0

  1

  7

  1

  8

 10

  2

  1

 12

  9

  8

  6

  0

  8

 17

  7

  0

  8

  1

  1

 16

  1

 11

  0

%RK
%RC

89

41

99

54

45

89

95

63

79

35

35

11

45

35

41

54

28

91

54

28

28

22

93

97

63

54

16

99

95

16

93

11

41

89

22

45

93

99

16

91

45

93

28

54

54

99

41

54

99

45

MS
SM

  3

  1

  7

  1

  3

  5

  4

  4

  1

  2

  1

  4

  5

  4

  0

  6

  5

  0

 10

 10

  3

  3

  3

  6

 12

  0

  7

  2

  5

  0

  7

  0

 11

  7

  1

  8

  1

F&L
P&M

  5

  1

  4

  3

  8

 10

  3

  4

  3

  5

  3

  3

  4

  5

  4

  8

  7

  5

 11

  7

  9

  1

  1

  4

  1

  7

  9

  2

  3

  7

  0

  5

 11

  1

  2

DS
PL

  5

  5

  0

  4

  8

  1

  4

  3

  8

  7

  5

  8

  2

  6

  7

 10

  4

  5

 11

  2

  2

RP
Cr

  5

  6

  4

  0

  4

  6

  4

  1

  8

  8

 13

  4

  2

  8

  8

  6

  2

  1

  9

 14

  3

  5

 15

  3

  5

  0

HL
DV

106

105

109

109

107

109

110

112

106

108

108

106

107

109

106

107

107

105

109

109

110

105

108

107

110

107

101

114

105

104

103

104

106

106

106

108

106

108

105

110

107

106

102

113

106

104

111

108

108

103

SCS
CCS

DF
FF

103

103

101

108

105

107

101

105

107

102

103

107

102

106

104

106

113

109

106

105

107

102

105

103

111

104

104

101

103

101

104

104

103

108

105

107

105

101

104

100

107

107

 99

102

105

104

102

106

100

 95

MSP
VT

111

107

111

102

102

103

113

106

103

105

111

111

102

112

102

103

103

109

108

105

105

105

113

104

102

 97

102

103

107

109

101

103

108

110

106

110

106

102

 99

110

107

109

108

112

101

101

104

101

108

105

CA
AV

 95

 96

102

 95

 99

 96

 97

 93

100

 95

 98

 98

 98

103

 92

 93

 99

 92

 97

 95

 97

 95

 96

 97

100

 99

102

 99

 99

100

101

 98

 95

 95

 96

100

 94

 94

102

 91

 96

 90

103

 98

 97

 93

 97

 97

105

 98

DCA
AFV

102

101

103

102

102

104

105

101

104

101

100

101

100

102

104

101

103

104

100

101

102

100

101

103

102

102

100

101

102

101

103

 98

101

101

103

102

106

100

100

104

101

104

 99

100

103

 99

101

100

105

100

Top 25 Brown Swiss Bulls By LPI

Top 100 Brown Swiss Foreign Bulls By Mace LPI
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Top Brown Swiss Young Bulls By Genomic Parent Average For LPI

RANK GPA LPI NAME A.I. CONTROLLER SEMEN CODE AGE MILK FAT PROT %F %P SCS CONF MS F&L DS RP NAME of SIRE NAME of DAM
RANG IPV MPG NOM CENTRE d'I.A. CODE DE SEMENCE ÂGE LAIT GRAS PROT %G %P CSS CONF SM P&M PL Cr NOM du PÈRE NOM de la MÈRE

1 2248 CHE 120111196217 GASIS BS HUIRAY TOPSPEED 200 0196BS30018 40 1679 76 69 0.03 0.09 2.90 -1 -2 1 -1 1 HURAY GASIS BS VASIR TANJA

2 2225 CAN 109736195 SHADY LANE SWISS APEX ET 200 0200BS01002 13 980 40 43 -0.03 0.08 2.80 16 13 14 6 8 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA

3 2210 USA 74300971 JO-LANE DARIO HILTON ET 7 0007BS00889 24 1180 47 52 -0.06 0.09 2.74 7 5 9 3 1 SWITZERTALS PYSLI DARIO ET JO-LANE CADENCE HILARY ET

4 2048 CHE 120121806069 BACHMAN'S BS ANIBAL PIERO 200 0196BS54111 23 790 34 40 -0.01 0.12 2.75 12 10 9 6 8 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET BACHMANN'S BS GLENN PIERA-ET

5 2037 USA 68156269 SWITZER TALS CDNC DIXON ET 7 0007BS00877 47 998 43 49 -0.01 0.14 2.88 6 2 6 1 1 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET SWITZER TALS ALIBABA DAVOS

6 2035 USA 68156270 SWITZER TALS CDNC DANE ET 250 0054BS00543 47 1153 45 49 -0.07 0.06 2.86 8 4 8 4 3 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET SWITZER TALS ALIBABA DAVOS

6 2035 DEU 815702962 ASSAY   46 921 39 43 -0.01 0.11 2.88 10 9 9 5 7 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET QUALI

8 2014 CHE 120118143801 ACKERMANN'S BIVER PAPA MOLL B 200 0196BS53739 28 212 12 29 0.03 0.23 2.66 15 14 8 4 10 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER ACKERMANN'S ANIBAL PAMELA

9 2011 USA 68172837 LONE OAK CAD HERCULES ET 7 0007BS00888 26 953 39 40 -0.02 0.06 2.78 9 8 6 3 3 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET NORTHILL HAZEL HEATHER

9 2011 CHE 120061028514 HOMERUN 200 0196BS24727 57 901 42 39 0.04 0.06 2.79 3 3 5 -2 0 HURAY HAMINA

11 2005 USA 74300948 JO-LANE HI-TOWER ETV OCS 7 0007BS00886 33 1441 42 51 -0.24 -0.02 2.91 1 2 3 -2 -1 HURAY CUTTING EDGE V HIPHI ET

12 1998 ITA 48990054091 MIR ABSOLUTE 200 0200BS07906 33 588 39 40 0.17 0.21 2.76 5 4 6 2 4 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET MIR HURAY GASSA ET

13 1987 840 3013285130 HILLTOP ACRES B DAIRY KING 513 0551BS01411 30 672 30 40 0.00 0.18 2.81 14 9 10 9 10 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER HILLTOP ACRES PAY DAIRY QUEEN

14 1985 USA 68156800 SWITZERTALS PYSLI DARIO ET 250 0054BS00544 47 884 31 40 -0.10 0.08 2.81 2 4 6 -2 0 PAYSSLI ET SWITZER TALS ALIBABA DAVOS

15 1974 CHE 120119702885 LENNOX 200 0196BS53978 25 371 25 26 0.09 0.14 2.87 15 15 5 5 10 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER ALPIGER'S TOP CALVIN LEILA

16 1970 CHE 120067151698 FALCO 200 0196BS29962 35 422 35 32 0.19 0.19 2.85 14 10 11 9 10 FALK VIGORA

17 1948 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 200 0196BS28432 47 1037 13 37 -0.38 -0.02 2.56 10 8 5 2 6 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET KIBA HURAY FRAGOLA-ET

18 1921 USA 68178919 OLSONS HURAY KATE KINCADE ET 29 0029BS03817 15 1026 30 47 -0.17 0.11 2.98 3 1 6 1 1 HURAY FJEL-MAR VIGOR KISS ME KATE

19 1915 840 3004509691 HOLYLAND TEMPO 91 ET 250 0054BS00542 48 1200 54 44 0.02 -0.02 2.94 5 3 2 2 4 HURAY COZY NOOK JOEL TIPSY ET

20 1909 840 3132541850 R HART ATLANTAS FORTUNE ETV 7 0007BS00891 19 811 17 39 -0.22 0.10 2.54 9 7 5 3 6 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET R HART BROOKINGS ATLANTA

21 1889 USA 68170100 BMG LUST GET LUCKY ET 250 0054BS00557 37 1617 55 54 -0.17 -0.05 3.09 6 1 3 7 3 HURAY HARTS LADY LUST ET

22 1886 USA 68147388 OLSONS MEL PAY MPROVER ET 11 0011BS00685 59 411 43 22 0.30 0.07 2.65 9 9 5 3 1 PAYSSLI ET OLSONS BRINKS MELODY

23 1875 CHE 120115274058 DUSS BIVER VABIO 200 0196BS30127 33 646 29 36 0.00 0.15 2.93 11 10 4 7 9 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER DUSS HURAY VENUS

24 1874 USA 68157233 HILLTOP ACRES C JUBILATION 250 0054BS00545 46 643 29 33 0.01 0.11 2.69 9 8 5 1 2 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET FAIR HILL VIGOR JAN ET

TOP BROWN SWISS YOUNG BULLS BY GENOMIC PARENT AVERAGE FOR LPI (GPA LPI) - DECEMBER 2017 GENETIC EVALUATIONS

REGISTRATION

MEILLEURS JEUNES TAUREAUX SUISSE BRUNE SELON LA MOYENNE DES PARENTS GÉNOMIQUE POUR L'IPV (IPV MPG) - ÉVALUATIONS GÉNÉTIQUES DE DÉCEMBRE 2017
(Based on young bulls at least 11 months old with semen available in Canada / Basée sur les jeunes taureaux âgés d'au moins 11 mois dont la semence est disponible au Canada)

ENREGISTREMENT

25 1871 CHE 120114752755 BÃ¼RKLI'S BS GLADU GOTTHARD 200 0196BS29540 43 860 38 48 0.01 0.19 2.90 1 2 2 0 2 JEGEN DALLY GLADU HOLLY

Top 400 Brown Swiss Cows By Genomic LPI (GLPI)

TOP 400 BROWN SWISS COWS BY GENOMIC LPI (GLPI) DECEMBER / DÉCEMBRE 2017

RANK
RANG

  1

  2

  3

  4

  5

  6

  7

  8

  9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

 18

 19

 20

 20

 22

 23

 24

 25

 26

 27

 27

 29

 30

 31

 32

 33

 34

 35

 36

 37

 38

 38

 38

 41

 41

 43

 44

 45

 46

 47

 48

 49

 50

GLPI
IPVG

2050

2042

1973

1971

1945

1909

1898

1880

1872

1840

1834

1833

1811

1760

1759

1747

1738

1728

1716

1709

1709

1701

1700

1697

1693

1669

1666

1666

1657

1655

1653

1639

1638

1636

1629

1628

1627

1626

1626

1626

1624

1624

1623

1622

1619

1615

1614

1605

1604

1599

COW
VACHE

CAN 11592757

CAN 107961619

CAN 11625269

CAN 11014176

CAN 11625311

CAN 11014237

CAN 108906681

CAN 11907952

CAN 11869626

CAN 11719487

CAN 109081164

CAN 11719484

CAN 11083814

CAN 109126550

CAN 107882245

CAN 11719460

CAN 108503867

CAN 105158025

CAN 108681139

CAN 107780523

CAN 106277046

CAN 106277049

CAN 107363019

CAN 11014183

CAN 11625293

CAN 108217116

CAN 104587759

CAN 107961664

CAN 108311740

CAN 10883148

CAN 108337251

CAN 107561570

CAN 11719521

CAN 106157091

CAN 109234555

CAN 108913441

CAN 12159178

CAN 11014259

CAN 108217109

CAN 109171553

CAN 11869634

CAN 107996183

CAN 108697481

CAN 108421806

CAN 108786346

CAN 108959859

CAN 108217111

CAN 108575411

CAN 108913412

CAN 108697478

GS
SG

19

LD

24

LD

19

MD

LD

LD

19

19

26

19

19

MD

LD

19

26

MD

LD

LD

LD

LD

MD

MD

LD

LD

LD

LD

26

19

25

LD

19

MD

LD

25

25

MD

25

LD

19

25

25

LD

26

LD

LD

LD

LD

26

COW NAME
NOM DE LA VACHE

NOR BELLA PAUL EVE                                

SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA                     

GUBELMAN BROOKINGS KATIE                          

GUBELMAN JUHUS CRYSTAL                            

GUBELMAN DRIVER BELLE

GUBELMAN BROOKINGS CLAIRE                         

MILEC BROOKINGS ISABELLA                          

KOOPYCREST HURAY BELLA P ET                       

GUBELMAN VANPARI DOROTHY                          

SIGVIEW VASA BACARDI                              

MARLAIT BROOKINGS GENIE                           

TOP SWISS VAN ELROSA                              

TOP SWISS PROSSLI BRAD                            

HIRONDELLE SEASIDEBLOOM TAMARA                    

MILEC BROOKINGS BARBIE                            

TOP SWISS HARLEM SHAKE                            

OBERMATT RITA BROOKINGS ET                        

PAUFERLOU ZEUS URIELE                             

SCHWEIZER BUSH BLANCHE NEIGE                      

LENTREROCHE FABIL CONQUEST                        

PAUFERLOU GLENN SALSA ET                          

PAUFERLOU AGENDA SCOTTIA                          

BROWN HEAVEN MANCHEST FRECKLE                     

GUBELMAN JUHUS DAZZEL                             

GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DINA                           

MILEC DELEGATE BELINDA                            

SHADY LANE SWISS SUP ALLRIGHT                     

SHADY LANE SWISS T ALLOUETTE                      

MARLAIT TWILIGHT EKINAM

NOR BELLA TD ELLIS

GRANMONT BROOKINGS RAPHAELLE                      

SIGVIEW SANGRIA PROHUVO                           

BROWN HEAVEN GLENN FANTASY                        

GOULAISE SEASIDEBLOOM CLOCHE

SHADY LANE SWISS SS BLOOM IRIS                    

CLEARCREST WAGOR BABS                             

GUBELMAN DALLY DOLLAR                             

MILEC TWILIGHT ANIKA

REDAM TWILIGHT CADNAS                             

GUBELMAN ZEPHIR DYNAMITE                          

ISIDORE BROOKINGS KORA                            

GOULAISE TWILIGHT BLONDY                          

DESCHÊNOISE AGENDA BLUSH                          

HIBRO BROOKINGS PICOLO 6346                       

CHARLUSON SEASIDEBLOOM MACY                       

MILEC BROOKINGS BONNIE                            

REDAM TWILIGHT VINTAGE                            

SHADY LANE SWISS T ABRAKADABBA                    

GOULAISE MILLENIUM AQUAPEL                        

BIRTH D
DAT NAIS

SIRE
PÈRE

CAN 10883161

USA 198772

USA 198772

DEU 936432728

USA 196826

USA 198772

USA 198772

DEU 935830301

DEU 944346439

DEU 944215145

USA 198772

DEU 944346439

DEU 937108856

USA 68144448

USA 198772

DEU 942968653

USA 198772

CHE 110121201483

USA 68129315

USA 195618

CHE 120023664460

USA 194882

USA 68115207

DEU 936432728

USA 198772

CAN 11014273

USA 197920

USA 68129646

USA 68129646

USA 193164

USA 198772

USA 199070

DEU 938542953

CHE 120023664460

USA 68144448

USA 68144448

CHE 8581270

USA 197305

USA 68129646

USA 68129646

ITA 10990008842   

USA 198772

USA 68129646

USA 194882

USA 198772

USA 68144448

USA 198772

USA 68129646

USA 68129646

USA 199360

DAM
MÈRE

CAN 10883148

CAN 104587759

CAN 9695517

CAN 9695478

CAN 11014191

CAN 11014169

CAN 105618783

CAN 11533361

CAN 11014172

CAN 11083814

CAN 107648217

CAN 11443724

CAN 11083777

CAN 107549718

CAN 104265174

CAN 9702419

CAN 105436974

CAN 103722891

CAN 104729870

CAN 103857126

CAN 103722891

CAN 103722891

CAN 106157091

CAN 9695476

CAN 11014185

CAN 107047444

CAN 100697744

CAN 105563106

CAN 104991362

CAN 8988013

CAN 106794855

CAN 104587759

CAN 11719460

CAN 9597111

CAN 107626570

CAN 107585592

CAN 9649457

CAN 11014175

CAN 107047448

CAN 108018070

CAN 11014236

CAN 105491901

CAN 105508256

CAN 107559361

CAN 105804484

CAN 107724156

CAN 105618784

CAN 107361961

CAN 107585605

CAN 107010692

L CALV
D VEL

L DIM
D JEL

305

298

213

287

302

296

152

 48

 69

146

138

111

276

263

159

132

119

276

163

 75

283

301

194

299

130

290

300

305

288

293

301

154

250

291

225

233

296

287

107

256

199

283

295

 32

295

298

282

287

113

290

L HERD
D TROUP #LAC

3

2

3

3

2

3

2

2

2

2

1

2

3

1

2

3

3

3

1

2

1

3

3

3

3

2

2

2

2

3

1

3

1

2

1

1

1

3

2

1

2

2

1

2

1

1

2

2

2

2

#TDR
#RJT

25

16

23

25

16

23

14

10

10

12

 4

 9

24

 8

13

17

18

26

 3

 7

 9

29

23

26

19

17

16

16

14

23

 9

21

 6

17

 6

 6

 9

25

13

 9

15

20

10

 9

 8

 9

16

18

10

16

#SUP

25

16

23

25

16

23

14

10

10

12

 2

 9

24

 8

13

17

 9

14

 3

 7

 5

14

11

26

19

17

16

16

 4

23

 9

21

 6

 7

 3

 6

 9

25

13

 5
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No.
Cows

%
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %

Fat
%

Protein SCS Mammary
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy
Strength Rump LPI

No.
Vaches

%
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %

Gras
%

Protéine CCS Système
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance
laitière Croupe IPV

NS / NÉ 24 7.9 -10 4.3 2.3 0.06 0.03 2.99 2.6 2.0 2.6 2.2 2.7 1076
NB 20 8.1 -3 6.3 8.2 0.07 0.08 2.86 0.7 1.0 2.0 -1.3 0.3 1227
QC 630 7.0 67 3.9 3.7 0.01 0.01 2.98 0.6 0.4 1.4 0.3 0.7 1036
ON 655 7.7 153 7.3 6.3 0.01 0.00 2.95 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.7 1125
MB 281 8.1 0 -0.9 -0.4 -0.01 0.00 2.97 2.6 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.9 1009
AB 26 6.1 365 10.9 13.8 -0.05 0.00 2.91 1.2 1.2 1.2 0.0 2.5 1251

BC / CB 96 8.2 20 0.8 1.9 -0.01 0.01 2.96 2.5 2.2 2.3 1.2 2.1 1092
NF / TN 1 8.0 -129 -15.0 -6.0 -0.11 -0.01 3.20 -3.0 -6.0 3.0 1.0 -4.0 529

CANADA 1733 7.5 89 4.4 4.1 0.01 0.01 2.96 1.5 1.3 1.7 0.9 1.5 1074

No.
Cows

%
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %

Fat
%

Protein SCS Mammary
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy
Strength Rump LPI

No.
Vaches

%
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %

Gras
%

Protéine CCS Système
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance
laitière Croupe IPV

Provincial and National Averages Used as Benchmarks for Genetic Herd Inventory Reports
Moyennes provinciales et nationales à titre de point de repère pour les rapports d'Inventaire génétique du troupeau

All Active Cows  /  Toutes les Vaches Actives

Active Cows With Publishable Production Indexes  /  Vaches Actives avec Indices de Production Publiables

Province CONF

Breed: Brown Swiss Race: Suisse Brune- December 2017 / Décembre 2017 -

Province CONF

Vaches Consanguinité Gras Protéine mammaire membres laitière
NS / NÉ 21 8.5 -18 3.5 1.9 0.05 0.03 2.98 3.0 2.4 3.0 2.4 3.0 1090

NB 20 8.1 -3 6.3 8.2 0.07 0.08 2.86 0.7 1.0 2.0 -1.3 0.3 1227
QC 337 7.0 32 2.5 2.2 0.01 0.01 2.98 0.8 0.6 1.6 0.3 0.6 1022
ON 605 7.7 160 7.6 6.6 0.01 0.00 2.94 1.9 1.6 1.8 1.2 1.7 1132
MB 260 8.4 2 -0.8 -0.3 -0.01 0.00 2.96 2.8 2.3 1.9 1.9 3.1 1013
AB 23 6.4 406 12.0 15.1 -0.05 0.00 2.91 1.2 1.2 1.3 -0.1 2.5 1280

BC / CB 70 7.8 37 0.9 2.8 -0.01 0.01 2.96 2.7 2.4 2.7 1.6 2.1 1110
NF 1 8.0 -129 -15.0 -6.0 -0.11 -0.01 3.20 -3.0 -6.0 3.0 1.0 -4.0 529

CANADA 1337 7.7 89 4.3 4.0 0.01 0.01 2.96 1.8 1.5 1.8 1.1 1.7 1083

No.
Cows

%
Inbreeding Milk Fat Protein %

Fat
%

Protein SCS Mammary
System

Feet & 
Legs

Dairy
Strength Rump LPI

No.
Vaches

%
Consanguinité Lait Gras Protéine %

Gras
%

Protéine CCS Système
mammaire

Pieds & 
membres

Puissance
laitière Croupe IPV

NS / NÉ 3 4.0 49 10.3 5.7 0.09 0.04 3.06 -0.3 -0.3 -0.7 0.7 0.0 973
NB 0 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
QC 293 6.9 107 5.5 5.3 0.01 0.01 2.97 0.3 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.7 1052
ON 50 7.8 71 3.5 1.9 0.01 -0.01 3.01 2.6 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.7 1048
MB 21 5.5 -19 -1.6 -0.8 -0.01 0.00 3.01 0.0 -0.7 2.1 0.2 0.9 957
AB 3 4.0 52 2.3 4.3 0.00 0.03 2.91 1.0 1.3 0.7 0.3 2.3 1032

BC / CB 26 9.3 -26 0.3 -0.3 0.01 0.00 2.96 1.8 1.7 1.3 0.0 2.2 1043
NF 0 ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

CANADA 396 7.0 86 4.5 4.2 0.01 0.01 2.98 0.7 0.4 1.3 0.4 0.9 1045

Province CONF

Active Cows With Unpublishable Production Indexes  /  Vaches Actives avec Indices de Production Non-Publiables

Other interesting reports from CDN can be viewed at: https://www.cdn.ca/files_ge_articles.php
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Top 10 Brown Swiss herds By LPI

Rank
Rang

LPI
IPV

No. Cows
No. Vaches

%
G

Name of Farm / Owner
Nom de la Ferme / Propriétaire

City
Ville Province Milk

Lait
Fat

Gras
Protein

Protéine
Fat %

% Gras
Prot %
% Prot

SCS
CCS CONF MS

SM
F&L
P&M

DS
PL

RP
Cr

1 1446 67 22 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD WALTON                   ON 288 18 20 0.06 0.09 2.88 2.4 2.9 2.5 -0.4 1.4
2 1318 24 96 SHADY LANE SWISS SHAWVILLE                QC 333 13 10 -0.02 -0.03 2.95 7.2 5.5 6.5 5.6 5.1
3 1312 43 26 SIGVIEW FARMS MOOREFIELD               ON 303 19 16 0.07 0.04 2.90 -2.7 -2.0 -1.0 -2.9 0.4
4 1265 46 50 FERME HANS ENR. ACTON-VALE               QC 378 15 12 -0.01 -0.03 2.94 1.7 1.7 2.3 1.3 0.8
5 1258 50 0 SWISS LANE LISTOWEL                 ON 397 12 15 -0.06 -0.01 2.91 2.8 2.7 2.8 1.3 2.2
6 1227 53 64 FERME M.C.F. LECLERC INC.(BS) TROIS-RIVIERES           QC 223 8 9 -0.02 0.01 2.97 3.7 3.4 3.7 2.7 2.1
6 1227 20 0 JOLLY FARMER PRODUCTS NORTHAMPTON              NB -2 6 8 0.07 0.08 2.86 0.7 1.0 2.0 -1.3 0.3
8 1218 32 63 FERME REDAM INC. ST-PRIME                 QC 270 10 13 -0.02 0.02 2.98 2.4 2.2 3.2 1.4 0.9
9 1185 40 5 SPRUCETONE HOLSTEINS BRADFORD                 ON 242 9 9 -0.02 0.00 2.87 1.6 1.8 1.8 -0.1 1.1

10 1181 44 0 FOUR OAK FARMS        F017 KLEEFELD                 MB 99 6 6 0.02 0.03 2.85 3.9 3.2 3.1 2.1 3.5

CANADIAN DAIRY NETWORK / RÉSEAU LAITIER CANADIEN

(minimum 20 active cows with official LPI) / (minimum de 20 vaches actives avec un IPV officiel)
December/Décembre 2017 TOP 10 BROWN SWISS HERDS BY LPI / 10 MEILLEURS TROUPEAUX SUISSE BRUNE SELON L'IPV

RANK GPA LPI NAME BIRTH DATE AGE MILK FAT PROTEIN %FAT %PROT SCS CONF MS F&L DS RP NAME SEMEN CODE NAME

RANG IPV MPG NOM NAISSANCE ÂGE LAIT GRAS PROTÉINE %GRAS %PROT CSS CONF SM P&M PL Cr NOM CODE DE SEMENCE NOM

1 2191 CAN 109660240 CHARLUSON CADENCE DALIDA 24-Oct-15 25 1601 62 62 -0.07 0.02 2.73 7 3 1 2 6 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 108573855 CHARLUSON CAFINO DANIA 1845 D

2 2172 CAN 110521930 SHADY LANE SWISS ALLIANCE 29-Jun-17 5 752 37 34 0.08 0.07 2.65 18 14 16 8 8 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 107961619 SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA 2042 D

3 2035 CAN 109847424 MILEC TWILIGHT BIANCA 23-Nov-15 24 679 34 34 0.06 0.09 2.66 12 9 15 6 7 USA 68129646 COZY NOOK TWILIGHT TWIN 0200BS00117 1823 D CAN 108217116 MILEC DELEGATE BELINDA 1669 D

4 2021 CAN 110603252 BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY 02-Aug-17 4 1163 56 47 0.06 0.05 2.84 9 4 7 9 5 DEU 814660364 VASSLI  2332 M CAN 109621991 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHFRIES 1794 PA

5 2016 CAN 12159233 CLEARCREST BIVER BRIDGET 18-Sep-16 15 621 44 42 0.20 0.21 2.81 10 10 8 4 7 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 12159178 CLEARCREST WAGOR BABS 1627 D

6 2008 CAN 110188758 DESCHÉNOISE BIVER BMW 20-Sep-16 14 420 42 36 0.27 0.23 2.84 15 12 4 9 10 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108421806 DESCHÊNOISE AGENDA BLUSH 1622 D

7 1979 CAN 12445383 COSYNOOK TAKA DEE 17-Jul-16 17 679 61 35 0.37 0.13 2.83 10 7 7 5 5 USA 68146410 SUNNY ACRES TRACE DEEGAN 0001BS00595 1652 PA 840 3124018047 HOLYLAND TAKE A LOOK 2458 ET 1882 PA

8 1950 CAN 110521932 SHADY LANE SWISS ABS ARUNDEL 07-Jul-17 5 753 52 43 0.24 0.16 2.85 4 4 5 2 1 ITA 48990054091 MIR ABSOLUTE 0200BS07906 1998 PA CAN 109736108 SHADY LANE SWISS CRTL ACAPELLA 1609 PA

9 1948 CAN 110359306 CHARLUSON TWILIGHT RHIANNA 18-Mar-17 9 713 40 33 0.09 0.08 2.79 11 8 13 6 4 USA 68129646 COZY NOOK TWILIGHT TWIN 0200BS00117 1823 D CAN 108959842 CHARLUSON PAYSSLI RENATA 1578 D

10 1940 CAN 110108342 VERONAMOUR BARBIE FALK 30-Sep-16 14 298 33 32 0.24 0.23 2.83 15 10 13 10 12 CHE 120103791208 FALK *TW*TD*TM*TA 0196BS24289 1982 M CAN 108503861 OBERMATT BARNEY BROOKINGS 1405 PA

11 1899 CAN 109736141 SHADY LANE SWISS SSB SIZZLE 09-Jan-16 23 693 44 32 0.18 0.06 3.00 11 7 9 9 11 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 107961612 PEDRINI TOP TI SINDERELLA ET 1505 D

12 1894 CAN 110385053 REDAM FACT SUPREME 22-Jan-17 10 605 15 22 -0.14 -0.01 2.55 15 12 8 8 8 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 0196BS28432 1948 PA CAN 109171553 REDAM TWILIGHT CADNAS 1626 D

13 1881 CAN 109885574 PLEINSOLEIL BIVER RAVEN 15-Jun-16 18 437 25 34 0.08 0.20 2.73 15 11 10 10 13 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108503867 OBERMATT RITA BROOKINGS ET 1738 D

14 1879 CAN 109859165 HIBRO GUSTI MORNING 9165 08-Oct-16 14 661 40 37 0.12 0.14 3.01 10 8 4 8 8 CHE 120076827089 DIETHELM'S GLENN GUSTI-ET 0196BS17348 1817 M CAN 107780332 HIBRO BROOKING JOLINE 0332 1776 D

15 1877 CAN 109912870 DU COSMOS ZOUZOUNE TEQUILA 11-Mar-17 9 865 42 32 0.05 0.00 2.81 11 10 9 4 4 USA 68156279 COZY NOOK CARTER TEQUILA ET*TM 0007BS00872 1668 PA CAN 108217131 DOLI BROWN TWILIGHT ZOE 1426 D

16 1870 CAN 109905099 JOLIDAI FACT DARLY 01-Jun-16 18 701 31 28 0.00 0.02 2.61 11 11 2 5 5 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 0196BS28432 1948 PA USA 68147636 KULP-GEN AGENDA DARLING ET 1390 PA

17 1866 CAN 109859163 HIBRO CARTEL POMME 9163 28-Sep-16 14 758 40 42 0.10 0.15 2.77 7 4 8 3 1 USA 70827888 VICTORY ACRES GENOM CARTEL *TM 0076BS00918 1775 M CAN 108786346 HIBRO BROOKINGS PICOLO 6346 1619 D

18 1858 CAN 45000849 GUBELMAN BIG STAR DIXIE 15-Apr-17 8 624 41 44 0.17 0.25 3.21 6 9 2 1 1 CHE 120103987212 ZUMBÜHL'S BIG STAR *TD*TM*TA 0196BS23570 1588 M CAN 11869629 GUBELMAN HURAY DELINDA 2045 D

19 1839 CAN 109732785 VERONAMOUR GARDELA CADENCE 19-Dec-15 24 1073 41 38 -0.06 -0.01 2.94 9 5 4 4 7 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 108051660 VERONAMOUR BELLA FERRARI 1055 PA

20 1834 CAN 109618729 BLYVIAN HURAY FRIVOLE 13-Oct-15 26 1000 31 39 -0.14 0.01 3.01 5 4 7 3 5 DEU 935830301 HURAY 0504BS00052 2193 M CAN 108602723 BLYVIAN WONDERMENT FIONA 1465 D

21 1826 CAN 110385048 REDAM BIVER CASTOR 22-Dec-16 11 467 27 28 0.08 0.12 2.92 12 8 10 10 10 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108575411 REDAM TWILIGHT VINTAGE 1605 D

22 1825 CAN 109246608 ISIDORE ALIBABA KARINA 12-Oct-15 26 112 20 22 0.17 0.20 2.92 7 10 5 -2 3 CHE 120033040506 SCHÄRZ BS PRESIDNT ALIBABA *TM 0196BS13193 1481 D CAN 107996183 ISIDORE BROOKINGS KORA 1624 D

23 1824 CAN 110603250 BROWN HEAVEN CARTER BEAVER 08-Jul-17 5 779 47 30 0.16 0.02 2.92 15 11 10 10 5 USA 68119645 VOELKERS TD CARTER *TM 0054BS00482 1448 D CAN 108880647 BROWN HEAVEN B LITTLE BIVER 1529 PA

24 1817 CAN 110521919 SHADY LANE SWISS CAR ARGYLE 12-May-17 7 682 41 29 0.13 0.04 2.84 9 7 8 5 5 USA 68161727 KULP-TERRA CARTL CARRIER ET 0029BS03815 1789 PA CAN 107561570 SHADY LANE SWISS MTWN A-ONE ET 1639 D

24 1817 CAN 110739472 JOLIDAI CADENCE DARLIZ 01-Aug-17 4 660 34 25 0.07 0.02 2.91 11 11 2 3 5 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M USA 68147636 KULP-GEN AGENDA DARLING ET 1390 PA

26 1816 CAN 109736162 SHADY LANE SWISS F ABADABADO 02-Jun-16 18 785 24 25 -0.12 -0.05 2.72 9 9 7 1 3 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 0196BS28432 1948 PA CAN 108913412 SHADY LANE SWISS T ABRAKADABBA 1604 D

IPVENREGISTREMENT ENREGISTREMENT IPV ENREGISTREMENT

SIRE INFORMATION / RENSEIGNEMENTS DU PÈRE

(Based on heifers born in the past 30 months and have a Canadian owner / Basée sur les génisses nées au cours des 30 derniers mois et qui ont un propriétaire au Canada)

DAM INFORMATION /  RENSEIGNEMENTS DE LA MÈREHEIFER PARENT AVERAGES AND OTHER INFORMATION / MOYENNES DES PARENTS DES GÉNISSES ET D'AUTRES RENSEIGNEMENTS

TOP BROWN SWISS HEIFERS BY GENOMIC PARENT AVERAGE FOR LPI (GPA LPI)
MEILLEURES GÉNISSES SUISSE BRUNE SELON LA MOYENNE DES PARENTS GÉNOMIQUE POUR L'IPV (IPV MPG)

DECEMBER / DÉCEMBRE 2017

LPIREGISTRATION REGISTRATION REGISTRATIONLPI

27 1811 CAN 110076053 SCHWEIZER VASSLI ASHLEY 22-Mar-17 8 1217 48 41 -0.06 -0.05 2.94 1 0 1 0 3 DEU 814660364 VASSLI  2332 M CAN 107892978 SIMMABEC ALIBABA ASTRALE 1266 D

28 1798 CAN 12299626 GUBELMAN DAVENPORT CHLOE 25-Feb-16 21 713 44 32 0.14 0.04 2.77 6 5 7 2 -2 USA 68146682 HILLTOP ACRES CT DAVENPORT ET 0054BS00526 1580 M CAN 11014176 GUBELMAN JUHUS CRYSTAL 1971 D

28 1798 CAN 110197371 MÉLICSKA BIVER BONNIE 20-Oct-16 13 444 21 29 0.01 0.13 2.90 12 10 8 8 9 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108906688 MILEC DALLY BELLE ET 1675 PA

30 1795 CAN 45000864 GUBELMAN SSB LINDSEY 14-Jun-17 6 618 31 29 0.05 0.05 2.65 6 6 4 2 2 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 12299606 GUBELMAN ZEPHIR LUCKY 1410 PA

31 1794 CAN 109621991 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHFRIES 10-Sep-15 27 326 23 29 0.10 0.18 2.78 13 10 8 11 6 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 107363019 BROWN HEAVEN MANCHEST FRECKLE 1700 D

32 1791 CAN 109847435 MILEC ANIBAL COOKIE 12-Apr-16 20 756 22 29 -0.13 0.00 2.86 11 9 9 5 8 CHE 120083025164 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET 0196BS17394 1957 M CAN 108906680 MILEC MILLENIUM COQUINE 1591 D

32 1791 CAN 110624555 MARLAIT BIVER GENIOUS 02-Jun-17 6 5 23 20 0.27 0.21 2.78 13 10 10 6 8 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 109081164 MARLAIT BROOKINGS GENIE 1834 D

34 1789 CAN 109946322 PAUFERLOU TWILIGHT SIMA 23-Oct-16 13 275 24 19 0.14 0.10 2.73 13 12 12 9 10 USA 68129646 COZY NOOK TWILIGHT TWIN 0200BS00117 1823 D CAN 106277049 PAUFERLOU AGENDA SCOTTIA 1701 D

35 1787 CAN 109239824 MILEC TWILIGHT BRIOCHE 08-Aug-15 28 282 20 17 0.09 0.07 2.63 9 8 12 3 7 USA 68129646 COZY NOOK TWILIGHT TWIN 0200BS00117 1823 D CAN 108217107 MILEC TRACTION BERLINE ET 1399 D

36 1782 CAN 109946338 PAUFERLOU PASSAT TARA 26-Aug-17 3 620 28 29 0.00 0.06 2.80 13 10 11 10 7 CHE 120105797864 PASSAT 0196BS25458 1823 PA CAN 109618726 BLYVIAN DALLY MAYA 1332 PA

37 1780 CAN 110309753 BLYVIAN BIVER FANTASY 07-Oct-16 14 576 21 32 -0.06 0.12 2.93 14 10 8 11 9 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108602723 BLYVIAN WONDERMENT FIONA 1465 D

38 1776 CAN 110064281 MILEC FACT MAGDA 24-Jan-17 10 409 14 20 -0.04 0.05 2.62 8 9 7 0 3 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 0196BS28432 1948 PA CAN 107882248 MILEC DALLY MAGGIE 1184 D

39 1771 CAN 110076036 SCHWEIZER FALK KIRA 13-Jul-16 17 497 40 36 0.21 0.20 2.87 5 4 0 1 5 CHE 120103791208 FALK *TW*TD*TM*TA 0196BS24289 1982 M CAN 108681159 SCHWEIZER ZEPHIR DREAMER 1573 D

40 1769 CAN 110359302 CHARLUSON GUSTI BRIANNA 07-Feb-17 10 814 49 33 0.18 0.05 2.94 5 3 5 4 4 CHE 120076827089 DIETHELM'S GLENN GUSTI-ET 0196BS17348 1817 M CAN 109336748 CHARLUSON DURHAM BEYONCÉ 1578 D

41 1764 CAN 110739449 VONLA BIVER ANGY 17-Jun-17 6 22 26 22 0.28 0.22 2.78 13 11 8 11 4 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11389465 SOUTHBRAE GOLDMINE ANGEL 1305 D

42 1757 CAN 109763154 GOULAISE BIVER HOLLANDE 29-Jun-16 17 249 24 27 0.15 0.19 2.95 14 10 11 7 7 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 108004063 GOULAISE BROOKINGS AMANDE 1510 D

43 1756 CAN 12299645 GUBELMAN ZEPHIR CLARA 10-Jul-16 17 329 24 23 0.13 0.12 2.71 5 3 8 1 5 ITA 10990008842 LAVAGE ZEUS VINO ZEPHIR  1695 D CAN 11014237 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS CLAIRE 1909 D

44 1752 CAN 110076050 SCHWEIZER GUSTI RITA 13-Jan-17 11 701 35 39 0.04 0.16 2.99 8 4 5 6 6 CHE 120076827089 DIETHELM'S GLENN GUSTI-ET 0196BS17348 1817 M CAN 109211953 SCHWEIZER ZEPHIR BAGHEERA 1448 D

45 1748 CAN 109946335 PAUFERLOU KING ELDA 29-Jun-17 5 445 36 26 0.19 0.11 2.73 8 5 12 6 1 CHE 120107189674 HILLTOP ACRES CART KING-ET 0196BS25485 1722 PA CAN 107156980 PAUFERLOU TWILIGHT ALMA 1453 PA

46 1746 CAN 110235754 RIOUKIOUX CADENCE SQUALLY 05-Dec-16 12 1112 46 39 -0.04 -0.03 2.92 7 2 5 5 4 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M USA 68164919 MANY MAPLES SNOW SQUALL 1046 PA

47 1745 CAN 110064270 MILEC BIG STAR BETTY 05-Sep-16 15 674 19 31 -0.11 0.07 2.99 8 9 10 6 3 CHE 120103987212 ZUMBÜHL'S BIG STAR *TD*TM*TA 0196BS23570 1588 M CAN 108217111 MILEC BROOKINGS BONNIE 1614 D

48 1742 CAN 110076030 SCHWEIZER BIG STAR XEIRA 09-May-16 19 285 31 26 0.22 0.18 3.07 14 15 11 9 3 CHE 120103987212 ZUMBÜHL'S BIG STAR *TD*TM*TA 0196BS23570 1588 M CAN 108681155 SCHWEIZER PAYSSLI MEIKA 1528 D

49 1741 CAN 109239830 MILEC DALLY BOBINETTE 07-Sep-15 27 675 12 29 -0.20 0.04 2.79 7 7 9 4 4 USA 197305 KULP GEN PRONTO DALLY ET *TM 0014BS00320 1463 D CAN 108217111 MILEC BROOKINGS BONNIE 1614 D

50 1739 CAN 110064274 MILEC BIVER BULLE 16-Sep-16 15 653 22 29 -0.07 0.05 2.81 10 9 4 7 7 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 105618783 MILEC POWER BELLA ET 1581 D

Top Brown Swiss Heifers By Genomic Parent Average for LPI
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RANK PA LPI NAME BIRTH DATE AGE MILK FAT PROTEIN %FAT %PROT SCS CONF MS F&L DS RP NAME SEMEN CODE NAME

RANG IPV MP NOM NAISSANCE ÂGE LAIT GRAS PROTÉINE %GRAS %PROT CSS CONF SM P&M PL Cr NOM CODE DE SEMENCE NOM

1 2071 CAN 45000875 GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA 03-Sep-17 3 741 34 41 0.02 0.16 2.77 11 9 5 4 6 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 12299617 GUBELMAN SIMBABOY KIMBERLEY 1874 PA

2 2000 CAN 109736185 SHADY LANE SWISS FACT ALLEGRA 20-Aug-16 15 810 26 37 -0.10 0.07 2.68 12 10 10 5 7 CHE 120112742062 KIBA ANIBAL FACT-ET 0196BS28432 1948 PA CAN 107961619 SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA 2042 D

3 1996 CAN 12299630 GUBELMAN BIVER DIANA 16-Apr-16 20 832 46 43 0.12 0.13 2.97 8 6 5 4 8 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11869629 GUBELMAN HURAY DELINDA 2045 D

4 1981 CAN 110521951 SHADY LANE SWISS FALCO ALIX 23-Oct-17 1 503 37 34 0.19 0.17 2.82 14 11 13 8 9 CHE 120067151698 FALCO 0196BS29962 1970 PA CAN 107961619 SHADY LANE SWISS BRKNGS ALPHA 2042 D

5 1977 CAN 45000868 GUBELMAN CADENCE DILIGENCE 15-Jul-17 5 1284 44 47 -0.12 -0.01 2.76 6 3 3 1 3 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 12299600 GUBELMAN SSB DEVON P 1738 PA

6 1975 CAN 12701499 SIGVIEW BREEZER HARLEY 25-May-17 6 1150 60 54 0.13 0.15 2.73 -3 -5 0 -3 -2 DEU 943159317 HARLEY  2116 M CAN 11719487 SIGVIEW VASA BACARDI 1840 D

7 1971 CAN 45000876 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY 04-Sep-17 3 920 31 39 -0.10 0.04 2.75 8 7 6 2 5 CHE 120083025164 SCHÄRZ BS VIGOR ANIBAL ET 0196BS17394 1957 M CAN 12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY 1949 PA

8 1949 CAN 12299609 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY 25-Aug-15 27 1335 44 48 -0.15 -0.04 2.77 3 3 2 -2 1 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 11625311 GUBELMAN DRIVER BELLE 1945 D

9 1947 CAN 45000853 GUBELMAN CADENCE DELLI 22-May-17 6 858 35 41 -0.02 0.09 2.76 10 8 5 3 5 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 12299603 GUBELMAN BUSH DELLA 1659 PA

10 1921 CAN 12701506 SIGVIEW BRAZIL ASSAY 20-Aug-17 4 742 44 41 0.14 0.15 2.78 2 1 7 -2 2 DEU 815702962 ASSAY  2035 PA CAN 11083814 TOP SWISS PROSSLI BRAD 1811 D

11 1915 CAN 12299657 GUBELMAN ASSAY DANICA 05-Sep-16 15 863 36 41 -0.01 0.09 2.87 8 6 8 2 7 DEU 815702962 ASSAY  2035 PA CAN 11625279 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DELIGHT 1797 D

12 1914 CAN 12159205 CLEARCREST SEASIDEBLOOM BETTY 01-Aug-15 28 1418 43 48 -0.19 -0.07 2.75 4 3 4 1 8 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 11050814 CLEARCREST ABSOLUTE BLACKIE 1904 D

13 1913 CAN 110603253 BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FAVOR 04-Sep-17 3 944 44 36 0.04 0.03 3.01 11 8 6 8 8 DEU 814660364 VASSLI  2332 M CAN 108880651 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FAY 1533 PA

14 1905 CAN 11719558 SIGVIEW FINLAND HARLEY 30-Jul-16 16 1166 47 51 -0.03 0.10 2.74 -2 -2 0 -3 -4 DEU 943159317 HARLEY  2116 M CAN 11719500 SIGVIEW VANPARI FIJI 1678 PA

15 1892 CAN 45000879 GUBELMAN FALK DETROIT 15-Sep-17 3 375 47 43 0.34 0.29 2.84 4 1 5 2 5 CHE 120103791208 FALK *TW*TD*TM*TA 0196BS24289 1982 M CAN 11869637 GUBELMAN JUHUS DORIE 1827 D

16 1891 CAN 110853248 SIKA VASSLI FELINA 24-Sep-17 2 1118 47 36 -0.01 -0.05 2.88 8 5 7 7 6 DEU 814660364 VASSLI  2332 M CAN 108602723 BLYVIAN WONDERMENT FIONA 1465 D

17 1886 CAN 45000870 GUBELMAN CADENCE JULIA 23-Jul-17 4 960 38 36 -0.06 -0.01 2.83 11 6 6 5 6 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 11869639 GUBELMAN ANIBAL JULIETTE 1544 D

18 1874 CAN 12299617 GUBELMAN SIMBABOY KIMBERLEY 30-Oct-15 25 177 15 30 0.09 0.27 2.77 9 10 6 2 6 CHE 120102541330 EGOCHS DALLY SIMBABOY 0196BS23303 1771 M CAN 11625269 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS KATIE 1973 D

19 1871 CAN 45000840 GUBELMAN BIVER DAISY 04-Mar-17 9 233 31 32 0.24 0.25 2.86 9 8 5 4 7 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11869661 GUBELMAN ZEPHIR DEANA 1782 D

20 1861 CAN 45000859 GUBELMAN ASSAY DENISE 05-Jun-17 6 649 42 39 0.17 0.15 3.00 5 5 5 1 3 DEU 815702962 ASSAY  2035 PA CAN 11014246 GUBELMAN DALLY DILANA 1670 D

21 1857 CAN 12534572 EASTWIND BIVER SHIMMER 17-May-16 19 621 29 33 0.03 0.11 2.79 12 10 7 7 10 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11765255 EASTWIND BROOKINGS SALLY 1757 D

22 1855 CAN 12701488 SIGVIEW POPPY HURAY 11-Nov-16 13 1146 32 44 -0.21 0.01 2.81 0 0 2 -3 2 DEU 935830301 HURAY 0504BS00052 2193 M CAN 11719511 SIGVIEW PORTUGAL JOSCHKA 1480 D

23 1852 CAN 12410792 MAPLE BOOM PAYSSLEE 10-May-16 19 1018 40 39 -0.04 -0.01 2.85 2 3 2 0 2 DEU 813034326 PAYSSLI ET 0504BS00051 1721 D CAN 11578061 MAPLE BOOM HARLEE 1934 PA

24 1851 CAN 11518756 JOLLY DRIVER DANIELLA 20-Nov-15 24 669 37 44 0.10 0.21 2.76 -1 1 -2 -4 -5 USA 196826 HILLTOP ACRES DRIVER ET*TM 0014BS00314 2016 M CAN 11128397 GUBELMAN VIGOR DIAMOND II 1641 D

24 1851 CAN 45000862 GUBELMAN KANNON LUNA 10 Jun 17 6 511 33 30 0 10 0 11 2 70 5 6 5 4 1 USA 68123683 READS DRIVER KANNON *TM 0014BS00358 2062 M CAN 11869630 GUBELMAN ANIBAL LACY 1597 D

SIRE INFORMATION / RENSEIGNEMENTS DU PÈRE

(Based on heifers born in the past 30 months and have a Canadian owner / Basée sur les génisses nées au cours des 30 derniers mois et qui ont un propriétaire au Canada)

DAM INFORMATION /  RENSEIGNEMENTS DE LA MÈREHEIFER PARENT AVERAGES AND OTHER INFORMATION / MOYENNES DES PARENTS DES GÉNISSES ET D'AUTRES RENSEIGNEMENTS

TOP 100 BROWN SWISS HEIFER CANDIDATES FOR GENOTYPING BY PARENT AVERAGE FOR LPI (PA LPI)
100 MEILLEURES GÉNISSES SUISSE BRUNE CANDIDATES POUR LE GÉNOTYPAGE SELON LA MOYENNE DES PARENTS L'IPV (MP IPV)

DECEMBER / DÉCEMBRE 2017

LPIREGISTRATION REGISTRATION REGISTRATIONLPI

IPVENREGISTREMENT ENREGISTREMENT IPV ENREGISTREMENT

24 1851 CAN 45000862 GUBELMAN KANNON LUNA 10-Jun-17 6 511 33 30 0.10 0.11 2.70 5 6 5 4 1 USA 68123683 READS DRIVER KANNON *TM 0014BS00358 2062 M CAN 11869630 GUBELMAN ANIBAL LACY 1597 D

26 1844 CAN 45000869 GUBELMAN ASSAY HOPE 15-Jul-17 5 697 28 35 -0.06 0.08 2.82 9 6 8 4 6 DEU 815702962 ASSAY  2035 PA CAN 12299611 GUBELMAN BIVER HEIDI P 1612 PA

27 1835 CAN 45000882 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL 21-Sep-17 2 921 35 37 -0.06 0.02 2.73 6 5 5 0 2 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 12299613 GUBELMAN BUSH CARMEN 1709 PA

28 1834 CAN 45000845 GUBELMAN ASSAY DIGITAL 21-Mar-17 8 703 38 30 0.08 0.04 2.85 9 7 6 4 4 DEU 815702962 ASSAY  2035 PA CAN 11869664 GUBELMAN CADENCE DAYTONA 1654 D

29 1833 CAN 110279315 MILKSHAKE HURAY SKOUT 15-Oct-16 14 844 36 38 0.00 0.08 3.04 7 6 5 4 7 DEU 935830301 HURAY 0504BS00052 2193 M CAN 107519683 ARNOLD GLENN SKYFALL ET 1449 D

30 1832 CAN 12718564 KOOPYCREST GUSTI BRIDGET 26-Aug-17 3 1115 50 51 0.02 0.11 3.07 5 0 4 6 7 CHE 120076827089 DIETHELM'S GLENN GUSTI-ET 0196BS17348 1817 M CAN 11907952 KOOPYCREST HURAY BELLA P ET 1880 D

30 1832 CAN 109828643 SYSLIC BUSH HELENE 19-Jun-16 18 950 37 41 -0.04 0.04 2.78 6 8 5 2 -3 USA 68129315 JOBO VIGOR BUSH ET *TM 0007BS00854 1835 D CAN 108548641 SYSLIC MANCHESTER MARTHA 1836 PA

32 1829 CAN 12701495 SIGVIEW COCKTAIL AURANTO 24-Mar-17 8 1052 48 41 0.03 0.01 2.87 2 0 2 1 3 DEU 815682072 AURANTO 435238  2048 PA CAN 11719520 SIGVIEW HURAY COGNAC 1615 PA

32 1829 CAN 45000881 GUBELMAN CADENCE DREW 20-Sep-17 2 707 38 36 0.07 0.11 2.77 6 3 3 2 4 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 12299623 GUBELMAN DELEGATE DALLAS 1432 PA

34 1825 CAN 45000842 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO 11-Mar-17 9 606 31 40 0.06 0.19 2.88 6 5 4 3 5 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11014183 GUBELMAN JUHUS DAZZEL 1697 D

35 1820 CAN 45000866 GUBELMAN VERDI DECCA 04-Jul-17 5 522 36 32 0.16 0.15 2.80 4 5 7 -1 2 DEU 946663620 VERDI TM  2123 M CAN 11625298 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DENVER 1503 D

36 1819 CAN 45000846 GUBELMAN BIVER DJ 29-Mar-17 8 320 28 26 0.16 0.15 2.81 13 11 9 7 7 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11869665 GUBELMAN BUSH DELAWARE 1721 D

37 1817 CAN 12299658 GUBELMAN DOMINIC DAYDREAM 09-Sep-16 15 67 40 38 0.42 0.36 2.84 0 1 2 -4 -1 CAN 11869676 GUBELMAN Z DOMINIC  1840 PA CAN 11869637 GUBELMAN JUHUS DORIE 1827 D

38 1816 CAN 12517273 KEVIOTT ACRES BIVER EMILY 19-Jun-17 6 24 31 24 0.35 0.26 2.85 11 10 6 5 8 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11686107 KEVIOTT ACRES MOTOWN ANNIE 1712 D

39 1815 CAN 12299650 GUBELMAN BIVER DOLPHIN 14-Aug-16 16 296 39 33 0.30 0.23 2.88 8 6 4 4 5 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11014185 GUBELMAN JUHUS DELILA 1687 D

39 1815 CAN 109973783 LENTREROCHE NOISETTE SEASIDE 10-Jul-15 29 799 34 30 0.01 -0.01 2.74 7 5 7 2 8 USA 68144448 LIME ROCK SEASIDEBLOOM 0200BS00303 1961 D CAN 108468474 LENTREROCHE OCÉANE TWILIGHT 1662 PA

41 1814 CAN 110678767 SCHWEIZER VITALIS MIMMY 07-Oct-17 2 663 51 28 0.29 0.04 2.84 0 3 -1 -2 -1 USA 68119051 ONWORD VITALIS *TM 0054BS00493 1594 M CAN 108681142 SCHWEIZER MOJO KITTY 2009 D

42 1813 CAN 12517246 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE DEANA 20-Oct-16 13 970 37 36 -0.05 0.01 2.75 7 3 3 3 3 USA 71130650 SHILOH BROOKNGS CADENCE ET *TM 0054BS00509 2196 M CAN 11686092 KEVIOTT ACRES ALIMONEY ZANGO 1394 D

43 1794 CAN 12847290 EASTWIND BIVER DREAM 24-Jul-17 4 424 24 30 0.05 0.15 2.80 12 9 4 6 9 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 12328831 EASTWIND CADENCE DISTEL 1658 D

44 1791 CAN 12606238 SWISSLANE KANNON MAGNOLIA 17-Mar-17 9 726 32 35 0.02 0.10 2.82 6 6 6 3 2 USA 68123683 READS DRIVER KANNON *TM 0014BS00358 2062 M CAN 11604175 SWISSLANE BROOKINGS MISHA 1531 D

45 1790 CAN 110695735 VERONAMOUR CATTY KING 06-Aug-17 4 750 27 28 -0.07 0.00 2.80 8 9 7 4 1 CHE 120107189674 HILLTOP ACRES CART KING-ET 0196BS25485 1722 PA CAN 109272721 CAMPAGNARD SEASIDEBLOOM CARLA 1854 PA

46 1789 CAN 11719563 SIGVIEW BAILEYS HIGHLAND 22-Aug-16 15 700 54 40 0.28 0.16 2.85 -4 -7 -2 -4 0 DEU 942118004 HIGHLAND  1784 M CAN 11083814 TOP SWISS PROSSLI BRAD 1811 D

47 1788 CAN 109859164 HIBRO GUSTI JOBO 9164 08-Oct-16 14 614 43 35 0.19 0.15 2.98 9 4 7 8 10 CHE 120076827089 DIETHELM'S GLENN GUSTI-ET 0196BS17348 1817 M CAN 107780332 HIBRO BROOKING JOLINE 0332 1776 D

48 1783 CAN 12226602 FOUR OAK BIVER RESCUE 16-Jul-17 5 669 24 34 -0.05 0.09 2.90 11 8 6 6 9 CHE 120094290070 SCHERMA BLOOMING BIVER 0196BS23838 1932 M CAN 11789849 FOUR OAK BROOKINGS RAIN 1649 D

49 1781 CAN 110076057 SCHWEIZER ABSOLUTE CARO 11-Jun-17 6 917 44 35 0.06 0.01 2.80 3 2 2 1 6 ITA 48990054091 MIR ABSOLUTE 0200BS07906 1998 PA CAN 107108612 SCHWEIZER AGENDA LYDIA 1588 D

50 1780 CAN 45000835 GUBELMAN AURANTO DAKOTA 15-Dec-16 12 754 28 35 -0.05 0.08 2.86 6 5 5 2 5 DEU 815682072 AURANTO 435238  2048 PA CAN 11014243 GUBELMAN BROOKINGS DOLLY ET 1528 D

Top 100 Brown Swiss Heifer Candidates for Genotyping By PA LPI

10 DAZZLER 1590 1 SEASIDEBLOOM + 1961 +161 1961 16% 1691
38 DURHAM 1296 2 BUSH + 1835 -154 1315 16% 1611
51 JACKSON 1174 3 TWILIGHT + 1823 -104 1506 8% 1745

4 BROOKINGS - 1758 8% 1740
   5 PAYSSLI - 1721 8% 1481

8% 1441

1 + 1453 1 CAFINO + 46 1 SEASIDEBLOOM + 44 1 + 14
2 + 1240 2 SEASIDEBLOOM + 45 2 CAFINO + 40 1 - 14
3 + 1138 3 WAGOR - 36 3 DAZZLER N 39 3 0 13
4 + 1081 4 POET 0 35 4 NELGOR - 34 4 - 12
5 N 1040 5 MOJO + 33 5 WAGOR 0 33 4 + 12

5 LESTER - 33 4 + 12
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SEASIDEBLOOM
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Bulls with Biggest LPI Change

ÉVALUATIONS SUISSE BRUNE - 

5 Meilleurs selon l'IPV Taureaux avec changement d'IPV important

Sires of Top 25 LPI Bulls (Average LPI)

Pères des 25 Meilleurs (Moyenne d'IPV)
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TWILIGHT
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Top 5 LPI Bulls
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2017 World Dairy Expo Brown 

Swiss & Sale Results

INTERNATIONAL BROWN SWISS SHOW RESULTS 

(355 housed on grounds):

Grand Champion: Top Acres Supreme Wizard ET

Exhibited by: Wayne E. Sliker, St. Paris, Ohio

Reserve Grand Champion: Cutting Edge Thunder Faye

Exhibited by: Ken Main and Peter Vail, Copake, N.Y.

Grand Champion of the Junior Show: Top Acres Garbro Winner 

ET

Exhibited by: Jonathan Hubbard, Thurmont, Md.

Reserve Grand Champion of the Junior Show: Cutting Edge T 

Delilah

Exhibited by: Kyle Barton, Ancramdale, N.Y.

Premier Breeder: Ken Main and Peter Vail, Copake N.Y.

Premier Exhibitor: Ken Main and Peter Vail, Copake N.Y.

Premier Sire: Blessing Tex Braiden ET

WORLD PREMIER BROWN SWISS SALE:

Total Sales: $154,950

Lots: 31

Sale Average: $4,998.38

Ontario

News
Season’s Greetings to our 

fellow Brown Swiss breeders. 

We have just held our Annual 

General Meeting here in 

Ontario. Simon and Kristina 

Signer, Sigview Farms at 

Moorefield, hosted our 

members at their barn before the meeting. They are 

currently milking 50 Brown Swiss cows. We enjoyed coffee 

and donuts while we viewed their herd, and then went to 

Veky’s International Cuisine at Listowel for our business 

meeting. 

Each year we present awards to 4-H members who 

completed a project with a Brown Swiss calf. This year 

nineteen members received a garment bag to carry their 

show whites. 

 Katja Rechsteiner was our Ontario Brown Swiss Miss 

this year. As well as showing her calf at the fairs, Katja 

presented the ribbons at our shows and attended our 

Annual General Meeting.  Stefan and Rita Gubelmann 

hosted the summer picnic this year.

Each year at our Annual Meeting we present production 

awards based on Ontario Dairy Herd Improvement 

records. This year’s winners are:  Highest B.C.A. on 10 – 25 

completed records, Heiwa Farm with a B.C.A. of 263.7; 

Highest B.C.A. on over 25 completed records, Gubelmann 

Brown Swiss Ltd., with a B.C.A. of 304.0. Most Improved on 

10 – 25 records with +17.4, Wylerview Holsteins; and Most 

Improved on over 25 records, Sigview Farms with a gain 

of 12 points.  Congratulations to our breeders, who always 

work hard to improve the breed.

The Ontario Brown Swiss Association looks forward to 

hosting the C.B.S.B.A. Annual General Meeting from March 

15 – 17, 2018, in the Lindsay, ON area.

ONTARIO BROWN SWISS ASSOCIATION BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS, 2018

 Chairman Dale Phillips    studlyfarmer@hotmail.com 

Vice Chairman Stefan Gubelmann   gubelman@tcc.on.ca

Shirley Dortmans   dortholmeholsteins@gmail.com

Troy McConnell   troymcc@hotmail.com

Stefan Gubelmann   gubelman@tcc.on.ca

Harold Jelinski   clearcrestfarms@gmail.com

Simon Signer   simonsigner@hotmail.com

MERRY CHRISTMAS AND BEST WISHES FOR THE NEW YEAR 

Submitted by:

Tracy Reid

Ontario Brown Swiss Secretary
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2017 Supreme Dairy Show/National

Brown Swiss Show Results

2017 Supreme Dairy Show / National Brown Swiss Show 

Results, St. Hyacinthe, Quebec

November 2 – 4, 2017, 

Judge: Daniel Brochu, Quebec

SUMMER CALF (9)

1. Brown Heaven Carter Tutti (Carter), Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

2. Brown Heaven Big Star Charmin (Big Star), Ferme Brown   

Heaven, QC

3. Rencie King Punking (King), Ferme Rencie Inc., QC

4. Gubleman Cadence Darla (Cadence), Gubelmann Brown 

Swiss Ltd., ON

5. Goulaise Passat Exquise 9Passat), Ferme Goulaise Inc., QC

6. Gubelman SSB Lindsey (Seasidebloom), Gubelmann Brown 

Swiss Ltd., ON

7. Browndes Winning F Abbi (Winningforumula), Ferme M & M 

Desrochers Inc., QC

8. Benjo Biver Bealy (Biver), Ferme Benjo, QC

9. Hinsy Vassli Korine (Vassli), Ferme Melicksa 1997 Inc., QC

JUNIOR CALF (6)

1. Brown Heaven C Burberry (Carter), Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

2. Milec Tequila Corrine (Tequila), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

3. Rencie Tokyo Suiskyo (Tokyo), Ferme Rencie Inc., QC

4. Milec Big Star Arielle (Big Star), Jeannie Star, QC

5. Milec W Formula Babydel (WinningFormula), Ferme MCF 

Leclerc Inc., QC

6. Gubelman Big Star Dixie (Big Star), Gubelmann Brown Swiss 

Ltd., ON

INTERMEDIATE CALF (7)

1. High Beam Biver Glamour (Biver), Lookout, Gerald Halbach, 

QC

2. Milec Biver Blondie ET (Biver), Jeanniestar, QC

3. Brown Heaven Mescard Thinky ET (Nescardo), Ferme Bertco, 

QC

4. Brown Heaven Nesc Tiffany (Nescardo), Ferme Deschenoise 

inc., QC

5. Milec King Glorai (Cart King), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

6. Veronamour Bonnie Morwin (Norwin), Les Elevages Celestar 

Inc., QC

7. Rencie Biver Jaybi (Biver), Ferme Rencie Inc., QC

SENIOR CALF (5)

1. Brown Heaven Genoxboy Bella ET (Genox), Nicolas, 

Kassandra, Kamylle, & Christoffer Ten Have, QC

2. Brown Heaven N Lillydally (Norwin), Ferme Brown Heaven, 

QC

3. Milec Biver Blues (Biver), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

4. Brown Heaven N Simply Dally (Norwin), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

5. Melicska Biver Bonnie (Biver), Ferme Melicska 1997 Inc., QC

SUMMER YEARLING (2)

1. Blyvian Durango Luna (Durango), Ty D Holsteins Inc., QC

2. Brown Heaven Gboy Bubblegum ET (Genox Boy) Ferme 

Brown Heaven, QC

JUNIOR YEARLING (1)

1. Lookout Northern Lights (Nemo), Lookout, Gerald Halbach, 

QC

INTERMEDIATE YEARLING (2)

1. Brown Heaven Biver Snodally ET (Biver), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

2. Milec Durham Cassis (Durham), David Cliché Genetique, QC

JUNIOR BREEDERS HERD (3)

1. Brown Heaven, QC

2. Milec, QC

3. Rencie, QC

JUNIOR CHAMPION

Lookout Northern Lights (Nemo), 1st Junior Yearling, Lookout, 

Gerald Halbach, QC

RESERVE JUNIOR CHAMPION

High Beam Biver Glamour (Biver), 1st Intermediate Calf, 

Lookout, Gerald Halbach, QC

HM JUNIOR CHAMPION

Brown Heaven C Burberry (Carter), 1st Junior Calf, Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

PREMIER BREEDER & EXHIBITOR OF JUNIOR SHOW

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC
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PREMIER SIRE JUNIOR SHOW

Scherma Blooming Biver

MILKING YEARLING (1)

1. Brown Heaven Biver Frenchfries (Biver), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

JUNIOR 2 YEAR OLD (4)

1. Iroquois Acres Jong Cali (Jongleur), Alan McKinven & 

Matthew Pacheco, QC

2. Brown Heaven B Sweety Dally ET (Biver), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

3. Brown Heaven Biver Fay (Biver), Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

4. Brown Heaven Glenn Fantasia (Glenn), Ferme Brown Heaven, 

QC

SENIOR 2 YEAR OLD (2)

1. Brown Heaven Lebron Faith ET (Lebron), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

2. Milec Denver Ashley (Denver), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

JUNIOR 3 YEAR OLD (2)

1. Brown Heaven Fabulous Timbits (Fabulous), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

2. Rencie Speedy Suisgody (Speedy), Ferme Rencie Inc., QC

SENIOR 3 YEAR OLD (2)

1. Milec Dally Belgazou ET (Dally), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

2. Milec Payssli Musette (Payssli), Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

INTERMEDIATE CHAMPION

Iroquois Acres Jong Cali (Jongleur), 1st Junior 2yr Old, Alana 

McKinven & Matthew Pacheco, QC

RESERVE INTERMEDIATE CHAMPION

Brown Heaven Fabulous Timbits (Fabulous), 1st Junior 3yr Old, 

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

HM INTERMEDIATE CHAMPION

Brown Heaven Lebron Faith ET (Lebron), 1st Senior 2yr Old, 

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

4 YEAR OLD (1)

1. Brown Heaven Thunder Betsy (Thunder), Ferme Brown 

Heaven, QC

5 YEAR OLD (1)

1. Rencie Amaretto Terrisco (Amaretto), Ferme Rencie Inc., QC

PROGENY OF DAM (2)

1. Swiss Dream Agenda Faith, Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

2. Milec Power Bella, Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

BREEDERS HERD (2)

1. Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

2. Ferme MCF Leclerc Inc., QC

GRAND CHAMPION

Brown Heaven Thunder Betsy (Thunder), 1st 4yr Old, Ferme 

Brown Heaven, QC

RESERVE GRAND CHAMPION

Iroquois Acres Jong Cali (Jongleur), 1st Junior 2yr Old, Alana 

McKinven & Matthew Pacheco, QC

HM GRAND CHAMPION

Brown Heaven Fabulous Timbits (Fabulous), 1st Junior 3yr Old, 

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

PREMIER BREEDER & EXHIBITOR

Ferme Brown Heaven, QC

PREMIER SIRE

Scherma Blooming Biver
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Alberta

Braunvieh Report
Greetings to Everyone!

 We are almost at the end of 

another busy year and again 

the time of year where I, as 

always, report on what is 

happening in Alberta.

Well, we had our Annual General Meeting on January 

5th, 2017 and quite a few members could not make it – 

either sick, or on vacation, or some other reason stopped 

them to come.  We will hold the next General Meeting 

again within the first two weeks of January, depending 

on the weather.  This seems to be the best time for most, 

because after that, calving starts at some farms already 

and spring usually is very busy for all concerned with 

getting fieldwork done and cattle ready for pasture.

We had quite a bit of wet since March and the mud in 

the spring was terrible to deal with and so we calved 

everyone inside the barn and kept them in until they 

were at least a week old before letting them out into the 

elements.  That way, we were lucky and had no scours, 

but it was a lot of extra effort to keep the barns cleaned.

June 6, I attended the 4-H competition in Camrose.  One 

of the kids had purchased a heifer from us and showed 

her this year again, with her first calf at side.  They placed 

third in a group of five.  The calf was very growth and the 

judge had a tough decision whether or not to place them 

2nd – in the end, another made it because that dam was 

in better condition, but had a smaller calf.

Because the wet weather was continuing into summer, 

“making hay while the sun shines” presented the same

 

challenges as in 2016.  Somehow we made it and we have 

lots of good 1st cut hay.  Then the rains quit and the 2nd 

cut was really poor.

Late August, we hired a young lady, interested in 

Braunvieh, to help us on the farm.  She did a great job 

with training the cattle for Farmfair International.  She

 

came with us to the Exhibition from November 6 to 12 

inclusive.  We had a string of 10 animals, all of which 

we showed in the Multibreed Show against the Blonde 

d’Aquitaine, Saler and Galloway cattle.  We did well, with 

Swiss Tradition Crackerjack making Reserve Champion 

bull.  Also, for the first time ever, we got a 1st placing and 

Junior Champion with a bred heifer.  Another 1st placing 

Photo: Swiss Tradition Jazz

Photo: Swiss Tradition Gold

Photo: Swiss Tradition Crackerjack, Reserve Champion Bull
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was achieved with one of our heifer calves who ended 

up with the Reserve Champion Heifer Calf ribbon.  A 

few other ribbons and the Premier Breeder and Premier 

Exhibitor banners for us made all the work worthwhile.

Unfortunately, the Paxman’s and Paul Penner who had 

been participating last year, could not make it this time – 

hopefully, by next year, they will be again in the running.

However, we were pleased to have a new Braunvieh 

breeder (Allan Nichols) participating in the Multibreed 

Show with a 3-year old cow and her outstanding bull calf 

MCR Elvis.  Elvis got a well-deserved 2nd place ribbon 

(pictured below).

George Ulrich made it from Cochrane to see the Show 

and William Boender also came that day.  Bruce and Lori 

Anderson came again from Cowley, to help with the 

Show.  Kelly and Gary Paxman also managed to come 

for a visit despite Gary not being all that well right now.  

To all of you, thank you for your time to support the 

Braunvieh breed.

The Multibreed Show is one of the most difficult to be 

judged, due to the many different breeds showing off 

against each other.  Therefore, it would be great to have 

our very own Braunvieh Show and maybe we can swing 

it next year, if we get all of the 2016 and 2017 participants 

to come back plus hopefully entice a few others to each 

enter a couple of animals or more.  To have our own show 

would be a dream come true after 21 years of exhibiting 

Braunvieh at Farmfair.

In closing, we wish all of you and your families a 

wonderful Festive Season and all the Best for a Healthy 

and Happy New Year.

Sincerely,

Verena Peden

Alberta Braunvieh Association Secretary-Manager

Photo: Swiss Tradition Breeder’s Herd (L to R): Swiss Tradition 

Crackerjack, Swiss Tradition Delux, Swiss Tradition Thea, Swiss 

Tradition Gold
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December has been a busy month for the Brown Swiss 

& Braunvieh office with projects coming to completion 

and last minute year-end duties falling into place.  As we 

plan for the coming events there is anticipation to begin 

another successful new year.  I hope you will find the time 

to reflect on the past year and look forward to the many 

opportunities for 2018 as well. 

 

Thank you to the Quebec Club for once again hosting the 

National Brown Swiss Show at the Supreme Dairy Show 

in St. Hyacinthe, Quebec.    Congratulations are extended 

to Ferme Brown Heaven with the new Grand Champion 

of the Supreme Dairy and National Show, Brown Heaven 

Thunder Betsy, the 1st place 4 year old.  The full results of 

the show can be found within the newsletter.  Thank you 

to all the exhibitors who showed at the national show 

and all other shows throughout the year, as it offers great 

promotion for the breed.  The Quebec Club’s commitment 

to hosting the national show ended with the show in 

2017.  The Board will entertain proposals from all the 

various provincial clubs wishing to host the next national 

show in 2018.  Please submit your proposals prior to the 

AGM in March.

 

Just a reminder if you showed animals in 2017, please 

submit your entries for the All Canadian contest as soon 

as possible.  The forms are available on the association 

website or contact the office.

 

A special thank you to the staff at Holstein Canada for 

another great year.  To Annie Cote, our Registrar for her 

commitment to completing our registry work in a timely 

manner and to Linda Markle for always being available to 

provide guidance and support.  Final touches are being 

put on the automation of the Star Brood Cow Award 

and the Master Breeder Award.  As long as there are no 

major issues, for the very first time the association will be 

awarding Master Breeder Awards at the national AGM in 

March.

 

The national AGM will be hosted by the Ontario club from 

March 15 – 17, 2018 in the Lindsay area.  Further details 

are printed in this newsletter.  We wish to thank Lori & 

Dave Bates, Harold Jelinski, Dale Phillips and Tracy Reid 

for their work thus far in planning the AGM events.  Please 

mark your calendar, book your hotel room and plan on 

attending to help plan the future path for Brown Swiss 

and Braunvieh.  

 

At time of writing our new association website is very 

close to receiving final approval.  The hope is by year-end 

to have a new, user friendly, mobile accessible website.  

Make sure to check it out!

 

At this time, I wish to say thank you to the Board of 

Directors and the members for their support and help 

throughout the year.  From my family to yours, wishing 

you the gifts of the season – Peace, Joy and Hope.  Merry 

Christmas and a Happy, Healthy, Prosperous New Year in 

2018!

 

Season’s Greetings,

 Jessie

Message From The 

Secretary-Manager’s 
Desk

Office hours most weeks are Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 8:30 to 4:00 and Thursday 8:30 to 2:30


